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FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 18, lb'70.

(C. 1293.)
Board of Trade, Whitehall,

November 14, 1870.

T"<HE Eight Honourable the Lords of the Com-
mittee of Privy Council for Trade have

received, from the Secretary of State for Foreign
Affairs, a copy of a Note from the Austro-
Hungarian Ambassador at this Court, announcing
that the Austro-Hungarian Government have
created an Hungarian Maritime Prefect, who will
reside at the port of Fiume, and whose jurisdiction
will extend over all the maritime authorities in
the ports of Hungary and Croatia, who up to the
present time have been included in the Central
Maritime Prefecture of Trieste.

ADMIRALTY, November 11, 1870.
In accordance with the provisions of Her

Majesty's Order in Council of the 22d February
1870, the undermentioned Officer has been placed
on the Retired List of his rank from the 26th
October last :—

Deputy Inspector-General of Hospitals and
Fleets George Mackay, M.D.

Dr Mackay has been authorized to
assume the honorary rank of Inspector-
General of Hospitals and Fleets from
that date.

ADMIRALTY, November 12, 1870.
In accordance with the provisions of Her

Majesty's Order in Council of the 22d February
1870, the undermentioned Officers have been
placed on the Retired List of their respective
ranks from this date :—

Chief Engineer Charles M. Collins.
Paymasters:

Charles A. Shapcote.
Valentine Spain.

Assistant Paymasters :
Walmisley A. Dangerfield.
Francis B. Gilbert.

The undermentioned Officer has been promoted
to the rank of Chief Engineer, with seniority of
this date :—

Mr William Henry Jenkins.

ADMIRALTY, November 14, 1870.

In accordance with the provisions of Her
Majesty's Order in Council of the 22d February
1870, the undermentioned Officers have been
placed on the Retired List of their respective
ranks :—
Staff Commander William Henry Petch, from the

31st October 1870.
Staff Commander Petch has been allowed to

assume the rank of Retired Commander
from the date of his retirement.

Lieutenant Christopher Clarke Hassall, from the
12th instant.

Navigating Lieutenant Joseph F. Atkinson, from
the 7th instant.

Chaplain the Reverend Henry E. Yeoman, and
Assistant Paymaster Charles F. G. Roberts,

from this date.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the
County of Haddington.

7th Haddingtonshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.
James Lyon Guild to be Cornet, vice Blaikie,

resigned. Dated 18th October 1870.

NOTICE TO MARINERS.

(No. 116.)—SCOTLAND.—WEST COAST.
Alteration in Ardrossan Harbour Light.

The Commissioners of Northern Lighthouses
have given Notice that the following alteration
has been made in the light at the extremity of
the breakwater at Ardrossan.

The fixed red light has been changed to a
white flashing light, showing bright two seconds and
eclipsed one second.

IRELAND.—SOUTH COAST.

Tide Light, Youghal Harbour.
With reference to Notice to Mariners, No. 78,

dated 4th August 1870, respecting the exhibition
of a tide light from a window of the tower of
Youghal lighthouse :
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The Commissioners of Irish lights have just
given Notice that the light is now exhibited from
two hours before high water to one and a half hours
after high water. The light is a red light, visible
through an arc of 18 degrees, or from N.E. by N.
to N. by E. J E.

By day a ball will be shown for the same period
of time.

ENGLAND.—EAST COAST.—THAMES RIVER.

Alteration in Blyth Buoys, Sea Reach.
The Thames Conservancy has given Notice that,

in accordance with the system of buoyage adopted
by the Trinity House, the following alteration has
been made in the buoys marking the Blyth Sand,
Sea Reach :—

West Blyth Buoy is a nun buoy, striped Hack
and white vertically.

Middle Blyth Buoy is a can buoy, striped black
and rvhite vertically.

East Blyth Buoy is a nun buoy, striped black and
white vertically.

[All bearings are magnetic. Variation 24J°
Westerly in 1870.]

By Command of their Lordships,

GEO. HENRY RICHARDS, Hydrographer.
Hydrographic Office, Admiralty, London,

12th November 1870.

This Notice affects the following Admiralty
Charts :—Scotland, West Coast, No. 2635 ; Clyde
River, &c., No. 2159 ; Ardrossan Harbour,
No. 1404 ; Kinsale to Brattan Head, No. 2336 ;
Ireland, No. 1824a; Irish Channel, No. 1825<z;

and Youghal Harbour, No. 2071 ; Gravesend to
the Nore, No. 2458 ; Sea Reach, No. 1185 ; and
Gravesend Reach, No. 2151 ; Also British Lights
List, Nos. 301 and 433 ; and Coast of Ireland
Sailing Directions, Part I., page 39.

BANKRUPTS
FROM THE LONDON GA/ETTE.

BANKRUPTCY AKNULLED.
Matthew Cartar, of Hartlepool, Durham, builder, farmer,

and brick manufacturer.
BANKRUPTCIES AWARDED.

John Varley, of High Wycombe, Buckingham, tailor and
clothier.

Ifathaniel Gatley, of Truro, Cornwall, cabinetmaker and
grocer.

Edmund Ridings and Thomas Ridings, of and carrying on
business as merchants and cotton dealers at Liverpool,
under the style or firm of Edmund Ridhi78 4 Co., and
at Manchester and Preston, all in Lancaster, under tbe
style or firm of Thomas Hidings & Co.

Peter Pyn« Brownrigg, of 18, Walter Street, and of Bruns-
wick Dock, Liverpool, Lancaster, ship chandler, paint
manufacturer, and shipbuilder.

John Halsall, of 31, Scotland Road, Liverpool, Lancaster,
liceused victualler.

Charles Laister, of Tinsley, York, common brewer.
Alfred Davies, of Bransford Koad, Worcester, carpenter.
John Evans, of Rhos Terrace, Wreiham, Denbigh,

solicitor and notary public.
Richard Prescott Barrow, of Lingards, Almondbury,

York, woollen manufacturer.
William Driver, of Pudscy, York, cloth manufacturer.
William Sansorn, of Ponder's End, Middlesex, builder.
James Hendry, of We"k Farm, Shoreliam. Kent, farmer.
Alfred Coy Hows, of Alford, Lincoln, poulterer.
Francis Bower Bointon, of South Stockton, York, hosier.
John Brown, of Sunderland, Durham, shipowuer.

COTTON STATISTICS' ACT, 1868.
RETURN of the Quantities of COTTON Imported and Exported at the various Ports of the

United Kingdom during the Week ended 10th November 1870.

Cottonlmportedduringthe }
Week ended the 10th day J
of November 1870, ..". j

Cotton Exported during the \
Week ended the 10th day
of November 1870, ..". J

American.

Bales.

4,162

3,717

Brazilian.

Bales.

2,579

708

East
Indian.

Bales.

22,603

17,402

Egyptian.

Bales.

4,957

182

Miscel-
laneous.

Bales.

4,563

346

TOTH.

Bales.

48,804

22,355

Dated the llth day of November 1870.
LOUIS MALLET,

Assistant-Secretary, Board of Trade.

S T A T E M E N T shewing the Quantities Sold and Average Price of BRITISH
CORN, Imperial Measure, as received from the Inspectors and Officers of Excise,
conformably to the Act of the 27th and 28th Victoria, cap. 87, in the Week ended
12th November 1870.

Wheat

Barley

Oats

QUANTITIES SOLD.

Qrs. Bus.
71,049 4

79,195 3

3,896 3

AVERAGE PRICE.

5. d.
50 5

36 11

23 8

Stall-tical and Corn Department, Board of Trade,
November 14, 1870.

A. W. FONBLANQUE,
Comptroller of Corn Returns.
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COMPARATIVE STATEMENT for the Week ending 12th November 1870, in each of
the Years from 1806 to 18U9.

Corresponding
Week in

866

867

868

1869

QUANTITIES SOLD. I AVERAGE PRICES.
'

WHEAT.

Qrs. Bus.
69,649 0

65,920 2

64,842 2

57,089 6

BARLEY.

Qrs. Bus.
78,677 1

77,282 3

70,682 5

73,721 4

OATS. j WHEAT.

Qrs. Bus.
5,302 5

8,536 4

3,527 3

*. d.
56 7

70 1

52 0

2,634 5 | 46 11

BARLEY.

s. d.
45 3

42 7

46 9

38 9

OATS.

s. d.
23 6

26 1

28 0

23 11

Statistical and Porn Department, Board of Trade,
November 14, 1870.

A. W. FONBLANQUE,
Comptroller of Corn Returns.

CORN IMPORTED AND EXPORTED.
AN ACCOUNT, shewing the Quantities of the several kinds of Corn and Meal

Imported into each division of the United Kingdom; and the Quantities of British
and Foreign Corn and Meal, of the same kinds, Exported from the United Kingdom,
in the Week ended the 12th November 1870.

Wheat
Barley
Oats
Rve"J
Pease
Beans
Indian Corn
Buckwheat
Beer or Bi0"0*

Total of Corn (ex- 1
elusive of Malt)... )

Wheatmeal or Flour
Barley Meal
Oat Meal
Rye Meal
Pea Meal
Bean Meal
Indian Corn Meal ...
Buckwheat Meal ...

Total of Meal...

Total of Corn and 1
Meal (exclusive of >
Malt) 1

Malt (entered by 1
the Quarter) /

QUANTITIES IMPORTED INTO —

England.

Cwt.
129,703
141,978
262,181

18,986
25,722

338,116
115

916,801

Cwt.
18,221

18,221

935,022

Quarters.

Scotland.

Cwt.
108,118

5,917
1,360
1,300
2,650

16,708
19,749

155,802

Cwt.
33,664

33,664

189,466

Quarters.
• »•

Ireland.

Cwt.
337,175

2,289

129,712

469,176

Cwt.

...

469,176

Quarters.

The
United

Kingdom.

Cwt.
574,996
150,184
263,541

1,300
21,636
42,430

487,577
115

1,541,779

Cwt.
51,885

51,885

1,593,664

Quarters.

QUANTITIES EXPORTED FROM
THE UNITED KINGDOM.

British.

Cwt.
23,215

543
225

592

24,575

Cwt.
3,302

'"296

'" 14

3,612

28,187

Quarters.
172

Colonial
and

Foreign.

Cwt.
18,706

110
2,429

' l59
292

4,814

26,510

Cwt.
705

705

27,215

Quarters.

Total
Exported.

Cwt.
41,921

653
2,654

"751
292

4,814

51,085

Cwt.
4,007

"'296

14

4,317

55,402

Quarters.
172

Office of the Inspector-General of Imports and Exports,
Custom-house, London, November 14, 1870.

EDW. BERNARD, Inspector-General.



RECEIPTS into and PAYMENTS ont of The EXCHEQUER, between tha let April 187Q and the 12th November 1870.

REVENUE

AND OTHER RECEIPTS.

Balance on 1st April 1870 : —
Bank of England
Bank of Ireland ...

REVENUE.

Customs
Excise ...
Stamps
Taxes ...
Income Tax ...
Post Office
Telegraph Service
Crown Lands
Miscellaneous

Revenue

Budget
Estimate for

the
Financial Year

1870-71.

£

19,300,000
21,660,000
8,589,000
2,850,000
6,350,000
4,775,000

675,000
385,000

3,050,000

£67,634,000

Total, including Balance ...

OTHER RECEIPTS.

Advances, under various Acts, repaid to the Exchequer
Money raised for Fortifications
Money raised by Exchequer Bonds
Temporary Advances not repaid

Totals

Total Receipts
into the

Exchequer from
1st April
1870, to

[2th November
1870.

£

7,633,761
972,887

8,606,648

12,158,000
12,794,000
5,376,000

802,000
1,534,000
2,460,000

290,000
200,000

1,720,623

37,334,623

45,941,271

1,414,629

£47,335,900

Total Receipts
for

corresponding
Period

of last Year.

£

3,775,717
931,541

4,707,258

13,416,000
12,233,000
5,606,000
2,194,000
3,973,000
2,460,000

148,000
1,559,063

41,589,063

46,296,321

932,847
100,000

500,000

47,829,168

EXPENDITURE

AND OTHER PAYMENTS.

EXPENDITURE.

Interest of Debt
Other charges on Consolidated Fund
Supply Services voted by Parliament
Telegraph Service

' Expenditure . . .

OTHER PAYMENTS
Advances, under various Acts, issued fr
Expenses of Fortification s

Budget
Estimate for

the
Financial Year

1870-71.

£

26,840,000
1,820,000

40,826,000
360,000

£69,486,000

jm the Exchequer

Exchequer Bonds and Bills, &c., paid off
(£600,000 Exchequer Bonds paid off out of

Snrplus Income.)
Surplus Income applied to reduce Debt

(Exclusive of £500,000 applied to repay Bank
advances for deficiency.)

Balances on 12th November 1870 : —
Bank of England
Bank of Ireland

Totals

Total Issues
from Exchequer

to meet pay-
ments, from 1st
April 1870, to

12th November
1870.

£

18,370,262
1,524,483

21,812,797
240,000

41,947,542

757,361

25,500

2,464,526

45,194,929

1,519,627
641,344

£47,355,900

Total Issues
from Exchequer

for
corresponding

Period
of last Year.

£

18,957,901
1,164,944

22,998,998

43,121,843

1,055,229
100,000

2,123,500

46,400,572

959,685
468,911

47,829,168

Treasury, 15th November 1870.
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In Parliament.—Session 1871.

GREENOCK POLICE IMPROVEMENT AND
GAS.

Amendment of Greenock Police Acts, 1840 and
1865, and of "The General Police and Improve-
ment (Scotland) Act, 1862." Alteration of
time of Meeting of Board of Police for Im-
posing Assessments. Provisions as to — Pro-
curators Fiscal — Additional Lands for, and
Provisions as to, Gunpowder Magazines, Dean
of Guild and Dean of Guild Council. Defini-
tion of word " Street." Lighting of Common
Stairs, Passages, and Private Courts. Taking
Over, Curbing, Levelling, &c., of Streets. In-
spection, &c., of Dwelling Houses, Rescinding
or Altering Deed of 1831 between Water
Trustees and Town Council as to Gas Works,
and Deed of Concert of 1827 therein referred
to. Purchase of Existing Gas Works. Power
to Corporation of Greenock to Sell, and Board
of Police to Purchase Existing Gas Works.
Power to Board of Police to Discontinue
Existing Gas Works, and to Sell and Dispose
thereof and Existing Gas Lands, and Provi-
sions as to Application of Money to be received
therefor. Powers to Board of Police to Main-
tain Existing Gas Works. To make New Gas
Works. To acquire Lands by Compulsion or
Agreement for that purpose and the other
purposes of the Bill. To Construct Embank-
ment, and other Works at Island of Inchgreen.
Reclamation of Land there. Compulsory Pur-
chase of Lands to Manufacture and Supply Gas
in Greenock and the Neighbourhood thereof.
To Levy Rates, Rents, and Charges for such
Supply, and to alter Existing Rates, Rents, and
Charges. To Levy Special Rates and Assess-
ments for the purposes of the Bill, and to alter
Existing Rates and Assessments. To Borrow
Money and to Charge the same on their Estates
and Revenues, and on Rates, Rents and Assess-
ments now or hereafter Leviable, or which may
arise under the Bill, and on the Property for
the time being belonging to them. Payment
of Interest. Incorporation of General Acts.
Repeal or Amendment of Acts, and other
Purposes.

NOTICE is Hereby Given, that Application is
intended to be made to Parliament in the

ensuing session by the Board of Police of Green-
ock (hereinafter called "the Board") incorporated
by and acting under the powers and provisions of
" The Greenock Police and Improvement Act,
1865 " (hereinafter called " the Act of 1865 ") for
leave to bring in a Bill for the following, or some
of the following, among other purposes. That is
to say,—

First.—To alter, amend, extend and enlarge
the powers and provisions, or some of the powers
and provisions of the Act of 1865, and the unre-
pealed clauses and provisions of the Act (local and
personal) 3d Victoria, chapter 27, intituled, " An
" Act for the further Improvement of the Town
" of Greenock, for better lighting and supplying
" the same with water, for regulating the Police
" thereof, and for other purposes connected there-
" with " (which Act is hereinafter referred to as
the Act of 1840), or otherwise to repeal the said
Acts or either of them or some portion of both or
either of them, and to make further and other

provisions, and to confer further and other powers
instead thereof.

Second.—To alter and amend, or to repeal and
make other provisions in lieu of the 40th section
of the Act of 1865, and to provide that the assess-
ments thereby authorised, shall be imposed at the
monthly meeting of the Board, to be held on the
Third Tuesday in September in every year, or on
such other days as the Bill may define, instead of
the Third Tuesday in June, as directed by the
said Act.

Third.—To alter and amend, or to repeal and
make other provisions in lieu of the 64th, 65th,
and 66th sections of the Act of 1865, or one or
more of those sections, and to provide for the
appointment of one or more Procurators Fiscal
for the purposes of the said Act and of the Bill,
in such manner and on such terms and conditions
as the Bill may define.

Fourth.—To alter and amend, or to repeal and
make other provisions in lieu of the 118th section
of the Act of 1865, and to enable and authorise
the Board to purchase by agreement, but not com-
pulsorily, certain lands situate on the south-west
part of a field, forming a portion of the Bow Farm,
now in the occupation of Robert Laird, and belong-
ing to Sir Michael Robert Shaw Stewart, Baronet,
in the West Parish of Greenock or Parish of
Greenock, and County of Renfrew, and to provide
and maintain convenient premises to be used as
a Magazine for Gunpowder and Fireworks upon
those lands, in addition to the lands and places
specified in the said section, and to confer on the
Board the same powers and privileges with respect
to the conveyance and storage of, and otherwise
dealing with, Gunpowder, in connection with the
lands so to be purchased as they now possess under
the Act of 1865, with respect to the Island of
Inchgreen and Fort Matilda, and to repeal, alter,
or amend the prohibition contained in the said
section, videlicet, that no Magazine shall be built
on any sites other than those specified in that
section, unless in pursuance of a license granted
as therein provided, and to make further and
other provisions with reference to providing and
maintaining Magazines for Gunpowder and Fire-
works, and to confer further powers on the Board
in relation thereto.

Fifth.—To alter and amend, or to repeal and
make other provisions in lieu of sections 151,152,
156, 157" 158, 159, 160, and 161 of the Act of
1865, or one or more of those sections, and the
408th section of the General Police and Improve-
ment (Scotland) Act, 1862, so far as incorporated
in the Act of 1865, and to provide that the party
to be chosen and designated to be Dean of Guild,
as provided by the 151st section of the Act of
1865, need not be one of the Bailies of the town
of Greenock, and to repeal, alter, or amend sec-
tions 157 and 159 of the Act of 1865, with refer-
ence to the Council of the Dean of Guild, and to
authorise the Dean of Guild to act without the
concurrence or assistance of his said Council, or
with the concurrence or assistance of one or more
of his said Council, and to amend the provisions
as to the quorum of the said Council, and to make
such other provisions with respect to the said
Dean and Council as the Bill may define.

Sixth.-—To alter and amend, or to repeal and
make other provisions in lieu of section 2 of the
Act of 1865, and the interpretation thereby given
to the word " street," and to provide that the
word " street," as used in the said Act, shall
have the meaning attached to that word by the
" General Police and Improvement (Scotland)
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Act, 1862," or as may be attached to that word
by the Bill,

Seventh.—To alter and amend, or to repeal and
make other provisions in lieu of sections 130 and
131 of the General Police and Improvement
(Scotland) Act, 1862, so far as incorporated with
the Act of 1865, or either of those sections, and
to make further and other provisions and regula-
tions as to the lighting of common stairs, pass-
ages, and private courts, and with respect to the
liability for, and the recovery of, the expenses
thereof.

Eighth.—To alter and amend, or to repeal and
make other provisions in lieu of sections 165 to
200, both inclusive, of the Act of 1865, or any one
or more of those sections, and to make further and
other provisions with respect to streets within the
limits of the Act, and especially to provide that
the Board shall be entitled, before taking over and
maintaining any streets as public streets, to require
the same to be drained, paved, curbed and levelled
as they may direct; and further, to provide that
the Board may proceed to do the acts specified in
section 191 of the Act of 1865 without any peti-
tion from the proprietors as therein provided.

Ninth.—To alter and amend, or to repeal and
make other provisions in lieu of section 279 of the
Act of 1865, and to authorize the Board, from
time to time, by persons to be appointed by them,
to enter the dwelling-houses specified in said sec-
tion for the purpose of ascertaining that the provi-
sions of the said section are being complied with.

Tenth.—To rescind and annul, or to alter, amend,
or vary a Deed of Agreement dated the 22d day
of February, 1831, and registered in the Books of
Council and Session at Edinburgh, the 7th day of
March, 1831, and made between John Fairrie and
Eobert Baine, Bailies ; Robert Steele, Treasurer ;
James Scott, John Ker, Eobert Lusk, Eobert Kerr,
James Macnaught and John Miller, Councillors
of the Burgh of Barony of Greenock, and as such,
Trustees for bringing Water into, Paving, Lighting,
Cleansing, and Watching the said Town, and
Archibald King, Archibald Buchanan, Walter
Baine, Agnew Crawford, Archibald Black, John
Kerr, John Eodger, Junior, and Hugh Mitchell,
Trustees elected by the Feuars and Householders
for the aforesaid purposes, conform to Act of Par-
liament, commonly called Trustees on the Water
Fund, on the one part, and the said John Fairrie
and Eobert Baine, Eobert Steele, James Scott,
John Ker, Eobert Lusk, Eobert Kerr, James
Macnaught, and John Miller, as Bailies, Treasurer,
and Councillors, foresaid, and acting as such on
behalf of the community, on the other part (here-
inafter referred to as the Agreement of 1831), and
the Deed of Concert therein recited and referred
to, entered into by the subscribers to the fund for
erecting Gas Works in Greenock, with consent, as
therein mentioned, dated the 27th day of Septem-
ber, 1827.

Eleventh.—To alter and amend, or to repeal and
make other provisions in lieu of, the 17th section
of the Act of 1865, and particularly in so far as
the same provides that the Agreement of 1831
shall be good, valid and effectual to all intents and
purposes, and may be enforced by or against the
Board to the same extent and effect that it might
have been enforced by or against the Trustees for
carrying into effect the Act of 1840, and to make
other provisions in lieu thereof.

Twelfth.—To authorise and empower the Board
to purchase and hold, and the Provost, Bailies,
and Town Council of the Town or Burgh of

Greenock (hereinafter referred to as the Corpora-
tion), and any other body, corporation, or individual
having any interest, either under the Agreement
of 1831 or the before-mentioned Deed of Concert
or otherwise, to sell to the Board by agreement
all their right, title, estate, and interest in, and to
the Gas Works, lands, pipes, and apparatus at
present vested in them, by which Gas Works
(hereinafter described) the said Burgh and Town
of Greenock, in the County of Renfrew, and its
neighbourhood, are now supplied with Gas, and
also to carry into effect all or any of the powers
and provisions of the Bill.

Thirteenth.—To enable the Corporation to sell
and transfer to the Board, and to enable the
Board to purchase, acquire, and hold the said Gas
Works, pipes and apparatus, and all rights and
privileges, and the benefit of all contracts and
agreements connected therewith, and the lands
and premises hereinafter described, on which the
said Gas Works have been erected (and which
lands and premises are hereinafter referred to as
the existing gas lands), and until the completion
of such sale and transfer, or otherwise to authorise
and empower the Corporation and all others, now
entitled under the agreement of 1831, or other-
wise, to continue to supply Gas, and to exercise
all such powers, rights, and privileges in connec-
tion with, and for the purposes of, such supply as
may be authorised by the Bill, and to confirm by
the Bill any agreement or arrangement already
made, or hereafter to be made, for the sale and
transfer of the said works, pipes, and apparatus,
and the existing Gas lands, or the price or con-
sideration to be paid or made to the Corporation
or any other parties for such sale and transfer, or
to provide by the Bill for such transfer, and the
vesting in the Board of the said works, pipes,
apparatus, and other property, and the existing
Gas lands and the terms and conditions thereof,
and the price or consideration to be paid by the
Board.

Fourteenth.—To authorise the Board to main-
tain and hold, and to alter and improve (but not
to extend), the existing Gas Works, within the
limits in which the same are now erected, and
which limits comprise the lands following,
that is to say:—First, that piece or portion of
ground in the West Parish of Greenock, or Parish
of Greenock and County of Eenfrew, situated and
lying between and in an area included within the
following boundary, that is to say :—A boundary
commencing at a point formed by the junction of
Laird Street and Crawfurd Street, proceeding
thence along the north-west side of Laird Street
for a distance of 101 feet or thereby, then turning
north-westwards, at right angles, and proceeding
in a straight line for a distance of 143 feet or
thereby along the boundary of property be-
longing to Mrs Eobertson and James Weir, then
turning, at right angles, in a south-westerly direc-
tion, and proceeding in a straight line for a dis-
tance of 99 feet or thereby until it joins the line
of the north-east side of West Blackball Street,
then turning and proceeding north-westwards
along the north-east side of said West Black-
hall Street for a distance of 219 feet or thereby,
then turning, at right angles, and proceeding
north-eastwards in a straight line for a distance
of 97 feet or thereby, then turning, at right angles,
and proceeding in a straight line in a south-
easterly direction for a distance of 6 feet or there-
by, then turning, at right angles, and proceeding
in a north-easterly direction in a straight line for a
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distance of 102 feet or thereby, until it joins the
line of the south-west side of Crawfurd Street,
then turning and proceeding along the south-west
side of Crawfurd Street for a distance of 357 feet
or thereby until it reaches the junction of that
Street with LairJ Street, the point at which this
description began ; and second, that piece or por-
tion of ground occupied by a gas holder and other
erections, situated and lying between and in an
area bounded as follows:—Commencing at a point
formed by the junction of Clarence Street and
Laird Street, and proceeding along the north-west
side of Laird Street for a distance of 140 feet or
thereby, until it reaches the point at which this
street joins Kirk Street, then turning and pro-
ceeding along the north-east side of Kirk Street
for a distance of a 167 feet or thereby until it
reaches the point at which this street joins Eoslin
Street, then turning and proceeding along the
south-east side of Eoslin Street for a distance of
138 feet or thereby until it reaches the point at
which this street joins Clarence Street, then turn-
ing and proceeding along the south-west side of
Clarence Street for a distance of 141 feet or there-
by until it reaches the junction of that street
with Laird Street, the point at which this de-
scription began ; both which pieces of ground are
situated within the West Parish of Greenock or
Parish of Greenock and County of Renfrew, and
which lands are in this notice referred to as the
existing Gas lands.

Fifteenth. — To authorise the Board, if and
when they think fit, to discontinue the manu-
facture and storage of Gas on the existing Gas
lands, and to sell and dispose of the existing
Works and existing Gas lands, and to provide
for the application of the money to be received
therefor.

Sixteenth.—To authorise the Board to make,
construct, and maintain the following work, with
all necessary and proper walls, piers, drains, sluices,
openings, bridges, gates, culverts, carriageways,
footways, approaches, and other works and con-
veniences connected therewith, that is to say, an
embankment or sea wall situate wholly in the
East Parish of Greenock, or Parish of Greenock,
in the county of Eenfrew, commencing on the
west side of the street 50 feet or thereby wide,
leading northwards from the Port-Glasgow Eoad,
along the western boundary of the shipbuilding
yard now or formerly belonging to Messrs Law-
rence Hill & Co., at a point 578 feet or thereby
northwards of the north side of the Port-Glasgow
Eoad, where that road is joined by the west side
of the said street, proceeding thence diagonally
across the said street in an easterly direction for a
distance of 37 feet or thereby, thence diagonally
in a north-easterly direction for a distance of 32
feet or thereby, till it joins the east side of the said
street, thence proceeding diagonally across and
beyond the said street in a north-westerly direc-
tion for a distance of 10Q feet or thereby, thence
in a north-easterly direction for a distance of 32
feet or thereby, to a point on a line drawn in con-
tinuation of the west side of that street 690 feet
or thereby northwards of the north side of the
Port-Glasgow Eoad, where that road is joined by
the west side of the said street, from that point
proceeding in a northerly direction, and crossing
the eastern end of the Island of Inchgreen, in a
straight line drawn in continuation of the west
side of the said street, for a distance of 400 feet
or thereby, to a point there in the bed or shore of
the Eiver or Firth of Clyde between high and low

water mark, thence in a westerly and south-
westerly direction between high and low water
mark, on the northern side of the said Island of
Inchgreen, for a distance of 950 feet or thereby,
to a point there in the bed or shore of the Eiver
or Firth of Clyde, between high and low water
mark, off the western end of the said Island of
Inchgreen, proceeding thence along the bed or
shore of the Eiver or Firth of Clyde southward of
the said Island of Inchgreen in a south-south-
easterly direction for a distance of 192 feet or
thereby, thence in a south-easterly direction for a
distance of 559 feet or thereby, thence in a direc-
tion east by north for a distance of 202 feet or
thereby, thence in a south-easterly direction for a
distance of 81 feet or thereby, and terminating at
the point in the west side of the said street before
described as the point of the commencement of
the embankment, which embankment will be
situate in the bed or shore of the Eiver or Firth
of Clyde, between high and low water mark, and
will surround the said Island of Inchgreen except
where it crosses the eastern end of the said Island
as aforesaid.

Seventeenth.—To authorise the Board to pur-
chase, by compulsion or agreement, lands, houses,
and property for the purposes of the said embank-
ment, and other works, and also to purchase, by
compulsion or agreement, and to hold for the
Gas Works and the other purposes of the Bill, so
much of the said Island of Inchgreen and land
adjoining thereto, containing in quantity 8f acres
or thereby, as is included within the line of the
embankment hereinbefore described, or some part
or parts of the said lands, houses, and property.

Eighteenth.—To authorise the Board on such
lands, lastly before described, or any part or parts
thereof, to erect, make and maintain Gas Works,
Gasometers, Eetorts, Machinery, Apparatus, Build-
ings, Approaches, Works, and Conveniences, and
to Manufacture and Sell Gas, and the several
matters producible from the residual products
arising or resulting from the manufacture of gas,
and generally to carry on the operations and works
which are carried on by Corporations and Com-
panies who manufacture and supply gas for public
and private lighting.

Nineteenth.—To authorise the Board to con-
struct such works as may be required for convey-
ing Gas from the new works to be erected by
them to any districts or district within which
they may, by the Bill, be authorised to sell or
supply Gas, and to lay down, continue, maintain,
and renew mains and pipes in, under, over, or
upon the turnpike or other roads, lanes, streets,
railways, canals, cuts, rivers, aqueducts, bridges,
and other places, and to do all acts, matters, and
things necessary for such purposes.

Twentieth.—To deviate laterally from the lines
of the embankment and other works to the extent
shown on the plans hereinafter mentioned, and to
deviate vertically from the levels shown on the
sections hereinafter mentioned.

Twenty first.—To cross, stop up, alter, remove,
divert, or otherwise interfere with, either tempo-
rarily or permanently, all roads, highways, foot-
paths, streets, streams, rivers, bridges, quays,
landing-places, landing stages, sewers, drains,
culverts, ways and watercourses and the bed and
shore of the Eiver or Firth of Clyde, within or
adjoining to the aforesaid Parishes, or which it
may be necessary or convenient to cross, stop up,
alter, divert, or interfere with, for the purpose of
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the intended embankment and other works afore-
said or of the Bill.

Twenty-second.—To reclaim, enclose, and appro-
priate, for the purposes of the Bill so much of the
bed and shore of the River or Firth of Clyde,
within the aforesaid Parishes, as is situate between
the line of the embankment hereinbefore described,
and the said Island of Inchgreen, and also so much
of the said bed and shore as may be necessary for
making the embankment and other works, to be
authorised by the Bill.

Twenty-third.—To authorise the Board to supply
Gas for public and private purposes, and to light
with gas all or some of the public streets, thorough-
fares, passages, and places within the Parish of
Greenock (including those districts known as the
West, New or Middle, and East Parishes of Green-
ock), in the County of Renfrew, and to sell and
supply gas to the inhabitants within the said
Parish or Parishes and districts, and to light
public and private buildings, shops, warehouses,
manufactories, railways, railway stations, docks,
quays, wharves, bridges, and other works, and to
sell and supply Gas for any other purposes, and
within the said Parish or Parishes and Districts,
to break up and interfere with streets, roads, lanes,
bridges, and other passages, and places and sewers,
drains, pipes, and telegraph apparatus therein, and
to lay down, place, renew, and maintain, gas
mains, gas pipes, lamps, pillars and posts, and to
manufacture, supply, hire, sell and let gas meters,
fittings and gaa apparatus, and to hold and acquire
patent rights or licenses, to use patent rights in
relation to the manufacture and distribution oJ
gas and the utilisation of residual products, and
to enter into contracts for a supply of gas with
the Corporation or with any other Corporation;
or bodies, and persons within the said Parish or
Parishes and Districts aforesaid, and other place
adjoining to the said Parish or Parishes and Dis-
tricts.

Twenty-fourth.—To authorise the compulsory
purchase of lands, houses, and other heritages for
the purposes of the Bill, and the taking of lands,
houses, and other heritages by agreement, and to
vary or extinguish all rights and privileges con-
nected therewith or otherwise interfering with
the objects of the Bill, to alter existing rates,
rents, charges and assessments, and to vary and
extinguish exemptions from rates, rents, charges
and assessments, and to confer exemptions from
payment of rates, rents, and charges, and to
make provision for all matters necessary or inci-
dental to the objects of the Bill.

Twenty-fifth.—To authorise the Board to levy,
collect, and recover rates, rents, and charges for
the supply of Gas, and for the sale and use oi
meters, fittings, and all other matters and things
supplied or sold by them, and to grant exemp-
tions from the payment of such rates, rents, and
charges, and to confer exemptions from rates,
rents, and charges.

Twenty-sixth.—To authorise the Board to levy
special rates and assessments on and from the
occupiers of all lands, houses, and heritages within
the limits of Greenock as defined in the fourth
section of the Act of 1865, or any parts thereof,
for carrying into effect the objects of the Bill with
reference to the acquisition of the existing Gas
Works, and the several powers proposed to be
conferred by the Bill for the purposes of the Gas
supply.

Twenty-seventh.—To authorise the Board to
sorrow, and from time to time to re-borrow, money
'or the purposes of the Bill, on Mortgage, Bond,
Annuity, Cash Credit, or otherwise, and to charge
moneys borrowed on the rates, rents, and assess-
ments to be authorised by the Bill, or on any
rates or assessments the Board have already or
may hereafter have power to levy, and also on the
lands, houses, and properties to be purchased or
acquired under the provisions of the Bill, and on
any other property from time to time belonging
to or to be acquired by them, and the revenues,
rates, rents, and charges to arise or to be levied
and made under the Bill, and to apply the rents,
rates, and profits of the Gas Works to the general
purposes of the Board, and, if expedient, to fund
the debt so to be created.

Twenty-eighth.—To authorise payment by the
Board, out of monies to be borrowed and raised
under the Bill, of interest on the sum for the
time being raised or owing by the Board, for the
purpose of erecting and constructing new Gas
Works, and that until such works shall have been
completed and in operation, or as shall be defined
in the Bill.

Twenty-ninth.—To incorporate with, and extend,
and apply to the purposes of the Bill all or some
of the provisions of " The Gas Works Clauses Act,
1847," "The Commissioners Clauses Act, 1847,"
" The General Police and Improvement (Scotland)
Act, 18C2," "The Lands Clauses Consolidation
(Scotland) Act, 1845," "The Lands Clauses Con-
solidation Acts 1860 and 1869," and " The Rail-
ways Clauses Act, 1863," or wholly or partially to
exempt the Board from any of the provisions of
those Acts, or either of them, or to modify or
alter the same with reference to all or any of the
objects of the Bill, and to vary or extinguish any
rights or privileges thereunder or under any other
Act or Acts, Letters Patent, Charters, Agree-
ments, Deeds, or otherwise.

Tliirtieth.—To alter, amend, extend, and en-
large, or to repeal all or some of the powers and
provisions of the Act of 1840, and of the Act of
1865, and of "The General Police and Improve-
ment (Scotland) Act, 1862," and any other Acts
relating to the Town of Greenock.

Thirty-first.—To alter, vary, or extinguish all
rights and privileges which would or might pre-
vent, impede, or interfere with any of the objects
aforesaid, or of the Bill being carried into etfect,
and to confer all other rights and privileges neces-
sary or expedient for effecting the said objects, or
in relation thereto.

Thirty-second. — Duplicate Plans and Sections
describing the lines, situations, and levels of the
intended works, and the lands, houses and pro-
perty to be taken compulsorily under the powers
of the Bill, and a Book of Reference to the
Plans, containing the names of the owners, or
reputed owners, lessees, or reputed lessees, and of
the occupiers of such lands, houses, and property,
and a copy of this Notice, as published in the
Edinburgh Gazette, will, on or before the 30th day
of November, 1870, be deposited for public inspec-
tion with the principal Sheriff-Clerk of the County
of Renfrew, at his offices at Greenock and Paisley
respectively, and a copy of so much of the said
Plans, Sections, and Books of Reference as re-
lates to each of the parishes in which the said
works and lands are situate, with a copy of this
Notice, as published in the Edinburgh Gazette, will
be also deposited on or before the said 30th day
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of November, 1870, with the Schoolmaster, or if
there be no Schoolmaster, with the Session-Clerk
of each such parish, at the usual place of abode
of such Schoolmaster or Session-Clerk.

Printed Copies of the intended Bill will be
deposited in the Private Bill Office of the House
of Commons on or before the 21st day of Decem-
ber, 1870.

Dated this 10th day of November, 1870.

JOHN KERR GRAY,
Town Clerk, Greenock,

Solicitor for the Bill.
SIMSON & WAKEFORD,

11, Great George Street, Westminster,
Parliamentary Agents.

DUNDEE WATER

New Works for Additional Supply of Water
from Melgum, Inzion, and Loch of Lintrathen,
to Dundee and Suburbs, and Places adjacent;
Power to take, Compulsorily and otherwise,
Lands, Waters, and Streams, and to Divert
Waters and Streams ; Power to give off
Water in bulk to Persons, Corporations,
and Public Authorities beyond Limits of
Supply ; New Roads and Diversions, and
Appropriations of Existing Roads; Additional
Reservoirs, Conduits, Pipes, and other Works,
and Powers of Alteration of Old and New
Works; ' Power to make Agreements with
Landowners and other Parties; Power to
Borrow Money ; Rates and Assessments ;
Repeal or Amendment of Acts; and other
Purposes.

NOTICE is Hereby Given, that it is intended
to apply to Parliament, in the ensuing

Session, for leave to bring in a Bill to enable the
Dundee Water Commissioners (hereinafter called
the Commissioners) to effect the objects and pur-
poses aftermentioned, or some of them; that is
to say—

To authorise the Commissioners to make, lay
down, and maintain the following Works, or some
of them, with all proper conveniences, approaches,
and accommodations connected therewith, viz. :—

1. A Reservoir to be situate on the River or
Water known as the Melgum or Melgam (herein-
after and throughout this Notice called the
Melgum), and on the River or Water known as
the Inzion Burn (hereinafter and throughout this
Notice called the Inzion Burn), and on the Loch
of Lintrathen, and on the Lands adjacent thereto
within the Parish of Lintrathen and County of
Forfar; and which Reservoir will be formed by
an Embankment across the said Melgum, at a
point on the said Melgurn 75 yards or thereabouts
measured up the course of the said Melgum from
the centre of the Bridge by which the Public
Road from Alyth by Milnacraig to and beyond
Bridgend of Lintrathen is carried over the said
llelgum at Bridgend of Lintrathen, at which
point the said Reservoir will commence, and will
extend up the said Melgum and terminate at a
point 20 yards or thereabouts, measured up the
course of the said Melgum from the centre of the
Ford in the Melgum of the Public Road known
as the Lochside Road (being the Road leading off
the said Public Road from Alyth at or near
Bridgend of Lintrathen, and from thence running
by the northerly side of the Loch of Lintrathen
to and joining the Public Road from Kirriemuir
to Glenisla at or near the Farm Steading of

I Inzion), and will also extend up the Inzion Burn
and terminate at a point measured up the course
of the said Burn 200 yards or thereabouts from
its junction with the Melgum, and will cover the
Loch of Lintrathen and adjacent Lands, and will
be wholly situate in the said Parish of Lintrathen
and County of Forfar.

2. A Road, to be wholly situate in the said
Parish of Lintrathen and County of Forfar, and
to commence in and by a junction with the Public
Road from Kirriemuir to Glenisla, at a point 682
yards, or thereabouts, measured in an easterly
direction along the said Public Road, from the
centre of the Bridge by which the said Public
Road is carried over the Inzion Burn, and to ter-
minate in and by a junction with the said Public
Road from Alyth to and beyond Bridgend of Lin-
trathen, at a point 160 yards, or thereabouts,
measured in a north-easterly direction along the
said last-mentioned Road from the centre of the
Bridge by which the said Road is carried over the
Melgum at Bridgend of Lintrathen.

3. A Road, to be wholly situate in the afore-
said Parish of Lintrathen and County of Forfar,
and to commence in and by a junction with the
said Public Road called the Lochside Road, at a
point 551 yards, or thereabouts, measured in
a southerly direction along said Lochside Road,
from the centre of the Ford in the Melgum of the
said Lochside Road, and to terminate in and by
a junction with the said Public Road from
Alyth to and beyond Bridgend of Lintrathen, at
a point 318 yards, or thereabouts, measured in
a westerly direction along said road from the
point where the westerly boundary of the Wood
known as the Craigyloch Wood joins the said
Road.

4. A Cut or Drain, to be wholly situate in the
said Parish of Lintrathen and County of Forfar,
and in the Wood known as Craigyloch Wood, to
commence at a point in the said Wood immedi-
ately on the south side of the said Public Road
from Alyth to and beyond Bridgend of Lintrathen,
by a junction with an existing Drain crossing the
said Road at a point 535 yards, or thereabouts,
measured in an easterly direction along said Road
from the point where the westerly boundary of
the said Craigyloch Wood joins said Road, and
to terminate at the south-west corner of the said
Wood.

5. A Road, to be wholly situate in the said
Parish of Lintrathen and County of Forfar, and
to commence in and by a junction with the said
Public Road from Alyth to and beyond Bridgend
of Lintrathen, at a point 670 yards, or thereabouts,
measured in a south-westerly direction along said
Road from the centre of the Bridge by which said
Road is carried over the Melgum at Bridgend of
Lintrathen, and to terminate in and by a junction
with the Public Road leading from Bridgend of
Lintrathen southwards by Bridge of Lundies into
the Parish of Airlie at a point 71 yards, or there-
abouts, measured in a southerly direction along
the said Road from the south-westerly corner of
the Post Office at Bridgend of Lintrathen.

6. The foresaid public road known as the
Lochside Road, in the aforesaid Parish of Lin-
trathen and County of Forfar, to be raised, such
raising to commence at a point on the said road
46 yards, or thereabouts, measured along such
road in a northerly direction from the centre of
the ford in the Melgum of the Baid road, and to
terminate 35 yards, or thereabouts, measured in a
southerly direction along said road from the centre
of the said ford, and which raising will embrace a

2
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Bridge over the Melgum, in place of the existing
Ford and adjoining Foot Bridge.

7. A portion of the said public road from Alyth
to and beyond Bridgend of Lintrathen, in the
aforesaid Parish of Lintrathen, and County of
Forfar, to be raised, such raising to commence at
a point in the said road 453 yards, or thereabouts,
measured in an easterly direction along such road
from the point where the westerly boundary of j
the Wood known as the Craigyloch Wood joins
the said road, and thence extending in an easterly
direction 132 yards, or thereabouts, along the said
road, where it will terminate.

8. An Aqueduct, Conduit, or Line of Pipes, to
commence in the Parish of Lintrathen and County
of Forfar, in and out of the intended Reservoir
firstly before described, at a point in the Melgum
183 yards, or thereabouts, measured up the course
of the said Melgum, from the centre of the Bridge
by which the said Public Road from Alyth to and
beyond Bridgend of Lintrathen is carried over
the Melgum at Bridgend of Lintrathen, and to
terminate within the Parish of Monikie and
County of Forfar, at a point in the south side of
the old course of the Burn known as the Crombie
Burn, within the existing Reservoir of the Com-
missioners known as the Crombie Reservoir, 67
yards, or thereabouts, measured in an easterly
direction from the Well known as the King's
Well, at or near the westerly end of said Reser-
voir ; which said Aqueduct, Conduit, or Line of
Pipes, will pass from, in, through, or into the
following Parishes, or some of them—viz., the
Parishes of Lintrathen, Kingoldrum, Airlie,
Glamis, Inverarity, Monikie, Guthrie, and Car-
myllie, in the County of Forfar, and the Parish
of Caputh, in the County of Perth.

9. An Aqueduct, Conduit, or Line of Pipes, to
be wholly situate in the Parish of Monikie and
County of Forfar, and to commence in and out of
the Aqueduct, Conduit, or Line of Pipes, eighthly
herein described, 60 yards or thereabouts from
the termination thereof, at a point on the land
belonging to the Commissioners, where an imagi-
nary line, measured 50 yards or thereabouts, in a
southerly direction from the foresaid Well, known
as the King's Well, would intersect an imaginary
line, measured 150 yards or thereabouts, in an
easterly direction from the centre of the Bridge,
near Fallaws farm-steading, carrying the Dundee
and Forf'ar Railway, commonly called the Dundee
and Forfar Direct Railway, forming part of the
undertaking of the Caledonian Railway Company,
over the Public Road which runs from Kirkton of
Monikie, through or along Fallaws, to and beyond
East Skichen, and to terminate in the existing
water-course of the Commissioners, which conveys
the water from their existing Crombie Reservoir
to their existing Reservoirs at Craigton of Moni-
kie, at a point in the said water-course 10 yards,
or thereabouts, measured in a southerly direction
along such water-course from the southerly end of
the tunnel or culvert which conveys the water
from the said Crombie Reservoir into the said
water-course.

10. An Aqueduct, Conduit, or Line of Pipes, to
commence within the Parish of Carmyllie and
County of Forfar, in the Burn known as the
Hyndcastle Burn, at a point 69 yards, or there-
abouts, measured up the course of the said Burn
from the point where the railing or fence, forming
the most westerly boundary of the land belonging
to the Commissioners, crosses the said Burn, and
to terminate within the Parish of Monikie and

County of Forfar, in the waste-water course of the
existing Crombie Reservoir of the Commissioners,
at a point in the said waste-water course 55 yards,
or thereabouts, measured along the said waste-
water course in an easterly direction from the
centre of the ridge-stone or overflow forming the
waste weir of the said Crombie Reservoir, which
said Aqueduct, Conduit, or Line of Pipes will pass
from, in, through, or into the Parishes of Monikie
and Carmyllie, or one of them, in the County of
Forfar.

11. An Aqueduct, Conduit, or Line of Pipes, to
commence in the Parish of Carmyllie and County
of Forfar, at an angle in the railing or fence
forming the northern boundary of the land belong-
ing to the Commissioners at the Crombie Reser-
voir, which said angle is the most northerly point
in said railing or fence, and is situated 260 yards,
or thereabouts, measured in a south-eastprly
direction from the south-easterly corner of the
farm dwelling-house of East Skichen, and to ter-
minate in the Parish of Monikie and County of
Forfar by a junction with the existing water-course
of the Commissioners at or near to the foot of the
outer slope of the existing Crombie Reservoir
Embankment, at a point in the said water-course
27 yards, or thereabouts, measured in an easterly
direction along said water-course from the easterly
end of the tunnel or culvert, which discharges the
water from the said Crombie Reservoir into the
said water-course ; and which said Aqueduct,
Conduit, or Line of Pipes, will pass from, in,
through, or into the Parishes of Carmyllie, Pan-
bride, and Monikie, or some, or one of them, all
in the County of Forfar.

12. An Aqueduct, Conduit, or Line of Pipes, to
be wholly situate in the Parish of Monikie and
County of Forfar, and to commence in and out of
the aqueduct called the Little Aqueduct, near the
north-westerly corner of the most southerly settl-
ing Reservoir of the Commissioners at Craigton
of Monikie, at a point in the said Aqueduct 10
yards, or thereabouts, measured in an easterly
direction along such Aqueduct, from the easterly
end of the tunnel or culvert which conveys the
water from the said Aqueduct into the basin
known as the Clear-water Basin, at Craigton of
Monikie, and to terminate in the Straining Well
in the north-westerly corner of the said Clear-
water Basin.

13. A Reservoir, to be situate in the Parish
and Burgh of Dundee and County of Forfar, on
the easterly slope of Dundee Law, in a field or
garden forming part of the land known as Stir-
ling's Park, occupied by George Fraser, which
Reservoir will commence at a point in the said
field or garden where an imaginary line, measured
121 yards or thereabouts, in a westerly direction
from the north-west corner of the most westerly
house on the south side of Hill Street, Dundee,
viill intersect an imaginary line, measured 430
yards or thereabout , in a south-easterly direction
from the south-east corner of the dwelling-house
of the farm-steading called Lawton, and thence
extend along such field in a south-westerly direc-
tion for a distance, of 56 yards or thereabout!,
thence in a south-easterly direction 71 yards or
thereabouts, thence in a north-easterly direction
31 yards or thereabouts, and thence in a north-
westerly direction 57 yards or thereabouts, to its
point of commencement, where it will terminate.

14. An Aqueduct, Conduit, or Line of Pipes, to
commence within the Parish of Murroes and
County of Forfar, in and out of the existing Well
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of the Commissioners known as Gagie Well, near
to the farm-steading of Eastertown of Gagie, and
to terminate within the Parish and Burgh of
Dundee and County of Forfar, in the intended
Reservoir thirteen thly before-described, at the
point of commencement of the said Reservoir
therein specified ; and which Aqueduct, Conduit,
or Line of Pipes will pass from, in, through, or
into the Parish of Murroes, United Parishes of
Mains and Strathmartine, Parish of Dundee,
Burgh of Dundee, or some or one of them, all in
the County of Forfar.

15. An Aqueduct, Conduit, or Line of Pipes, to
be wholly situate in the Parish and Burgh of
Dundee and County of Forfar, commencing in and
out of the Reservoir thirteenthly before described,
at the point of the commencement of the said
Reservoir, and terminating at a point in Hill
Street, Dundee, 5 yards or thereabouts due
north of the -westerly end of the most westerly
house on the south side of the said street.

To take and divert into and to impound and
store up in the said intended Reservoir firstly
before described, for the purposes of the said Bill,
the Waters of the said Loch of Lintrathen and
affluents thereof, and to intercept, divert, and take
into the said Reservoir and therein to impound
and store up for the said purposes the Waters of
the said Melgum and affluents thereof, and of the
said Inzion Burn and affluents thereof, and therein
and from thence by the said intended Works, and
by the existing Undertaking and Works of the
Commissioners, or one or more of them, to use
and appropriate the said several waters for an
additional supply of Water to the Burgh of
Dundee, and Suburbs, and Places adjacent, within
the limits of "The Dundee Water Act 1869,"
and to the Inhabitants thereof; and to provide
compensation Water to streams and persons whose
present supply of Water may be affected by or in
consequence of the Works to be authorised by
said Bill, or any of them, and to supply such
other Persons, Corporations, or Public Authorities
as the Commissioners may think fit, or otherwise
as may be provided in the said Bill; and which
Loch of Lintrathen and the Waters thereof, so far
as discharged therefrom, flow into the Melgum;
and which Inzion Burn and the Waters thereof
also flow into the Melgum; and which Melgum
and the Waters thereof flow into the River Isla,
and from thence into the River Tay, and from
thence into the German Ocean.

To fix and define the amount of compensation
water to be provided to streams or persons affected,
or that may be affected, by the intended abstrac-
tion and diversion of water and the intended Works
of the Commissioners, and to regulate and define
the means by which, and the manner in which,
such compensation water is to be supplied.

To make, lay, erect, and maintain such Embank-
ments, Dams, Weirs, Channels, Sluices, Catch-
water Drains, Culverts, Cuts, Aqueducts, Tunnels,
Bridges, Roads, Cisterns, Gauges, Main and
Distributing Pipes, Houses, Buildings, and all
other Works and Conveniences, or alterations of
any existing Works, Conduits, Aqueducts, Mains,
Pipes, or Conveniences whatsoever, which may be
necessary or expedient for effecting or carrying
out the objects or purposes of the said Bill, or
any of them; as also, from time to time to extend,
alter, replace, increase, and enlarge the existing
Works, Conduits, Aqueducts, Mains, and Pipes
of the Commissioners, and the Works, Conduits,
Aqueducts, Mains, and Pipes to be authorised by

the said Bill, and to extend, alter, replace, enlarge,
and increase the number and size of the Works,
Mains, and Pipes for conveying and distributing
water for the purposes of the said Bill.

To deviate from the lines and situations of the
said intended Works within the limits shown
upon the plans hereinafter mentioned, or as shall
be specified in the Bill; and to deviate vertically
from the levels of those Works, as shown upon
the sections hereinafter mentioned or as shall be
specified in the Bill.

To carry the said intended Reservoirs, Aque-
ducts, Conduits, Pipes, and other Works through,
over, under, across, along, upon, or into, and for
that purpose, as well as for the purpose of main-
taining the same, and any conveniences connected
therewith, temporarily or permanently to use,
cross, divert, alter, or stop up any Turnpike Road,
Statute-labour Road, Public Highway, or other
Road, Footpath, Street, Canal, Railway, Tram-
way, Bridge, Stream, River, Sewer, Aqueduct,
Reservoir, Drain, or place.

To stop up and vest in the Commissioners, for
the purposes of the said Bill, or to enable them
for such purposes compulsorily or otherwise to
acquire—(1) that portion of the f'oresaid Public
Road known by the name of the Lochside Road,
commencing at a point on the said Road 551
yards, or thereabouts, measured in a southerly
direction along the same, from the centre of the
Ford in the Melgum of said Road, and terminat-
ing at the point at or near Bridgend of Lintrathen
where the said Lochside Road joins the foresaid
Public Road leading from Alyth to and beyond
Bridgend of Lintrathen; (2) the Public Road
leading from the said Lochside Road round the
westerly side of the Loch of Lintrathen to and
joining the said Public Road leading from Alyth
to and be}fond Bridgend of Lintrathen ; (3) that
portion of the said Public Road leading from
Alyth to and beyond Bridgend of Lintrathen,
which lies between the point where the intended
Road, fifthly before described, commences, and
a point on the said Public Road 95 yards, or there-
about, measured in a south-westerly direction along
said Road, from the centre of the Bridge by which
it is carried over the Melgum at Bridgend of Lin-
trathen ;—and to authorise the Commissioners to
stop up, and discontinue the use by the public, of
the said Roads, and portions of Roads which lie
and are situated within the Parish of Lintrathen
and County of Forfar, and to vest the Roads
secondly, thirdly, and fifthly, hereinbefore describ-
ed, in the trustees, proprietors, or other persons in
whom the said Roads and portions of Roads to
be vested in or acquired by the Commissioners,
are at present vested respectively, and to make
provision for the maintenance and repair of the
Roads secondly, thirdly, and fifthly, hereinbefore
described, and to apply thereto the Acts, rights,
or privileges which relate to the said Roads, and
portions of Roads to be vested in or acquired by
the Commissioners respectively.

To acquire by compulsory purchase or by volun-
tary agreement, and to hold for the purposes of
the said intended Bill, Lands, Houses, Waters,
Streams, and other Property, and Easements and
Servitudes over and under Lands, Houses, Waters,
Streams, and other Property, and Easements and
Servitudes, and Rights of Way over or in or under
Railways, Tramways, Turnpike or Statute-Labour
Roads, Highways, Occupation Roads, and other
Roads or Ways, and to vary or extinguish not
only all rights and privileges which might in any
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way interfere with the execution, maintenance, or
use of the intended Works, or the taking or
giving of the intended additional Supply of Water,
or with the use for such supply of any of the ex-
isting Works and Property of the Commissioners,
but generally all rights and privileges which it
may be considered expedient to vary or extin-
guish, and to confer all new powers, rights, and
privileges which it may be considered expedient
to confer.

To make provision for the protection of the said
intended Works, and for denning and regulating
the Supply of Water by them, and also by the
existing Works of the Commissioners, and for
preventing the waste, fouling, and misuse of
water.

To erect and maintain upon the Lands and
Works from time to time belonging to, or vested
in, the Commissioners, or over which they have
or may acquire right so to do, all such Telegraph
Posts and Wires as the Commissioners may con-
sider necessary or proper, and to authorise them to
acquire by agreement all or any way-leaves which
may be requisite for these purposes.

To empower the Commissioners on the one
hand, and any person or Company, Corporation,
Local Board, Local Authority, or Public Body
beyond the limits of the Commissioners' supply,
or within such limits as may be prescribed by the
Bill, on the other hand, to contract and agree with
each other for the supply by the Commissioners of
water in bulk or otherwise to such persons or Com-
panies, Corporations, Local Boards, Local Autho-
rities, or Public Bodies respectively, and that by
such means and in such way and manner, and
from such part or parts of the Commissioners' in-
tended or existing Works as may be mutually
agreed on, and to confer all necessary powers for
the purposes aforesaid ; and to confirm all or any
contracts or agreements of the nature or descrip-
tion aforesaid which have been or which may be
made, and irrespective of any such contracts or
agreements to empower the Commissioners to
supply water in bulk or otherwise from any part
of their existing or intended Works to any such
persons or Companies, Corporations, Local Boards,
Local Authorities, or Public Bodies.

To confirm all or any Agreements that may be
made between the Commissioners and the Eight
Honourable the Earl of Airlie in regard to any
part of the Lands, Houses, Waters, [Streams, or
Property to be taken for the purposes of the said
intended Bill or otherwise, or between the Com-
missioners and any other Landowner.

To Borrow further money for the general pur-
poses of the Commissioners, and also for the pur-
poses of the said intended Bill, upon the security
of the Eates and Eevenues and whole Undertaking
present and future of the Commissioners, and, if
thought expedient, to provide for the payment of
the money already borrowed ; as also to alter,
suspend, or postpone the operation of the provi-
sions contained in " The Dundee Water Act,
1809," regarding the Sinking Fund thereby pro-
vided, and to make other provisions regarding a
Sinking Fund, or otherwise.

To incorporate all or some of the provisions of
" The Lands Clauses Consolidation (Scotland)
Act, 1845," " The Lands Clauses Consolidation
Acts Amendment Act, I860," " The Water Works
Clauses Act, 1847," " The Water Works Clauses
Act, 1603," " The Railways Clauses Consoli-
dation (Scotland) Act, 1845," and "The Rail-
ways Clauses Act, 1863," or some of the said

Acts, or some parts thereof, and to apply the same,
or some of them, or some parts or portions there-
of to the several Works, or some of them, to be
authorised by the said BilL

To vary, amend, extend, alter, or repeal " The
Dundee Water Act, 1869," or some parts thereof,
and the provisions thereof, or some parts of
the same, as to Estimates, Rates, and Revenues,
and the application thereof, and otherwise ; and
to authorise the Commissioners to alter existing
Assessments, Rates, and Charges, and to assess
and levy new, additional, increased, and other
Assessments, Rates, and Charges from the per-
sons and in the manner and with the powers
specified in the said Act, or otherwise ; and to
vary, amend, extend, alter, or repeal, so far as may
be necessary for the purposes of the intended
Bill, the following Acts relating to the Dundee
Water Company, so far as the same are still sub-
sisting or in force, or applicable to the Commis-
sioners, or to any part or parts of their Under-
taking, or otherwise, viz. :—" The Dundee Water
Works Act, 1845," " The Dundee Water Works
(Extension) Act, 1853," " The Dundee Water
Works Act, 1862," and " The Dundee Water
Works (Extension) Act, 1866."

To vary, amend, alter, or repeal the following
Acts (Local and Personal), or some of them, or
some parts or portions thereof, viz.:—Acts relating
to the Statute Labour Roads in the County of
Forfar, viz., 29 Geo. III., cap. 20 ; 50 Geo. III.,
cap. 120 ; Act relating to the Turnpike Eoads
in the County of Forfar, viz., 1 and 2 Win. IV.,
cap, 61 ; Acts relating to the Burgh of Dundee,
and the Roads and Streets therein, viz., 51 Geo.
III., cap. 15 ; 6 Geo. IV., cap. 183; 7 Wm. IV.,
cap. 59 ; 30 and 31 Viet., cap. 79 ; 28 Viet., cap.
60 ; and the Public Act, 13 and 14 Vic., cap. 33:—
and also " The Dundee Gas Act, 1868," and
" The Dundee Churches and Hospital Act,
1864."

And Notice is Hereby also Given, that Plans
and Sections, and Duplicates thereof respectively,
describing the Lands, Houses, Waters, Streams,
and other property intended to be taken, or whica
may be taken under the powers of deviation be-
fore mentioned, for the purposes of the said Bill,
and the Lines, Situations, and Levels of the seve-
ral Works intended to be made and maintained as
aforesaid, and the Lands in or through which the
same are so intended to be made and maintained,
and the Brooks and Streams to be directly diverted
into the same, with a Book of Reference to the
said Plans, containing the names of the Owners
or reputed Owners, Lessees or reputed Lessees,
and Occupiers of the said Lands, Houses, Waters,
Streams, and other Property, will, together with
a copy of this Notice, as published in the Edin-
burgh Gazette, be deposited for public inspection,
on or before the 30th day of November 1870, in
the Offices at Forfar and Dundee respectively of
the principal Sheriff Clerk of the County of
Forfar, and in the Offices at Perth and Dunblane
respectively of the principal Sheriff Clerk of the
County of Perth ; and that a copy of so much of
the said Plans, Sections, and Book of Reference
as relate to the Burgh of Dundee, and to each of
the Parishes before specified, will, along with a
copy of this Notice, as published in the Edinburgh
Gazette, be deposited, on or before the same date,
in the case of the said Burgh with the Town
Clerk thereof, at his Office at Dundee, and in the
case of each of said Parishes with the School-
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master, or if there be no Schoolmaster, with the
Session Clerk of each such Parish at his residence.

And Notice is Hereby Further Given, that
copies of the said Bill will be deposited in the
Private Bill Office of the House of Commons on
or before the 21st day of December 1870.

Dated at Dundee this Seventh day of November 1870.
PATTULLO 4 THORNTON, Dundee,

Solicitors for the Bill
WILLIAM ROBERTSON,

27, Duke Street, Westminster,
Parliamentary Agent

ABERDEEN MUNICIPALITY EXTENSION.

(Extension of Municipal Boundaries; Limits
of Extended City; Alteration of Wards ;
New Wards ; Extension and Alteration of
Local and other Acts ; Alteration of Con-
stitution of Town Council; Qualification, &c.,
of Town Council and Electors ; Extension
and Alteration of Jurisdiction and Powers
of Town Council, and conferring other powers
on them; Extension of Acts to Extended
City; Continuance or Alteration or Eepeal
of present Local Rates and Assessments in
City or in District incorporated, and transfer
of Property and Liabilities to Town Council;
Abolition of Offices and power to compensate
therefor ; Abolition of Right of Guildry to elect
Dean of Guild; Abolition of Dean of Guild
Court and Transfer of Jurisdiction, &c., to the
Sheriff; Transfer of Powers and Property of
Police Commissioners to Town Council, and
extension of Police Boundaries; Powers for
Sewage, Drainage, Cleansing and Improvement
of the City; Purchase of Lands, compulsorily
or otherwise, for Sewage Utilisation purposes ;
Transfer of Powers and Property of the Burgh of
Aberdeen Road Trustees to the Town Council;
Provisions as to Supply of Gas to the City and
Suburbs and places adjacent thereto ; Power to
the Town Council to purchase Undertaking of
Gas Company, and also for the Manufacture,
Storage, and Utilisation of Residual Products ;
Dissolution of the existing Gas Company; Power
to Town Council to construct a Branch Rail-
way : to construct a Sea Wall or Embankment;
to make a new Sewer; to provide Markets
and Slaughter Houses ; Compulsory Purchase
of Lands; Provisions as to Public Health,
Nuisances, Sanitary Objects, Slaughter-Houses,
Buildings, Public-Houses, Weights and Mea-
sures, Public Conveyances and Drivers, Bye-
Laws, and general Regulations and Improve-
ment ; Power to Town Council to borrow
additional Sums for purposes of " The Aberdeen
County and Municipal Buildings Act, 1866, "
and also to borrow and raise Money for the
purposes of intended Act, or some of them ; to
levy Rates and Assessments, and to alter Rates
and Assessments ; Amendment of Acts ; and
other purposes).

NOTICE is Hereby Given, that Application
is intended to be made to Parliament in

the ensuing Session by the Lord Provost, Magis-
trates, and Town Council of the Royal Burgh and
City of Aberdeen (in this Notice called the Town
Council), for an Act to efi'ect the following, or
some of the following among other purposes (that
is to say):—

(1.) To alter, enlarge, extend, and define, for
municipal and other purposes (except the election
of Members to serve in Parliament), the munici-

pal limits and boundaries of the Royal Burgh and
City of Aberdeen (in this Notice called the City),
and to incorporate the lands and territories
hereinafter mentioned, or some part or parts
thereof, proposed to be added to the City,
and at present beyond the limits of the City, with,
and to constitute the same, or some part thereof,
part of the City, and to extend and apply
the municipal franchises, rights, privileges, immu-
nities, and obligations, or some of them, of the
City, and the powers and jurisdiction of the Lord
Provost and Magistrates and of the Town Council
to and over the whole or some part of the lands
and territory to be so added, and the inhabitants
of the same.

(2.) To fix and define the limits of the City,
which, when extended as by the said Bill proposed
(in this Notice called the extended City), will
comprehend the whole area, lands and territory,
or some part or parts thereof, within the following
boundary and limits :—

Commencing at a point in the centre of the
Channel of the River Dee opposite the
north-east extremity of the west pier of
the Wellington Suspension Bridge ; pro-
ceeding thence westward in a straight
line to the said north-east extremity of
the said pier; thence southward to the
south-east extremity of the said Pier;
thence north-westward along the south-
west side of the Wellington Suspension
Bridge Road to the Road which passes
under the Caledonian Railway and leads
to Prospect Terrace; thence north-west-
ward along the south-west side of the said
last-mentioned Road to Prospect Terrace ;
thence across Prospect Terrace at right
angles and northward along the west side
of the said Terrace to a Footpath or Lane
which leads from said Terrace to Rotunda
Place; thence westward along the south
side of the said Footpath or Lane to
Rotunda Place; thence westward in a
straight line to the south-east corner of the
property on the west side of the Hardgate
or Old Bridge of Dee Road, belonging or
reputed to belong pro indiviso to Alexander
Matheson, Labourer, and William Hadden,
Painter; thence westward in a straight line
across and at right angles to Holburn Place
till the said last-mentioned line meets a line
drawn on the south-east side of, and parallel,
at the point of contact, to Ashley Place, at
the distance of two hundred feet from the
said south-east side thereof; thence south-
westward along a continuation of the said
last-mentioned Jine until the said line
meets a line drawn at right angles to the
Deeside Road from a point on the north-
west side of the said Road one hundred
and forty feet south-westward (measured
along the said Road), from the west side
of the road which leads from Ashley Place,
past Friendship Farm ; thence north-west-
ward along the said last-mentioned line to
the said point on the north-west side of
the Deeside Road ; thence north-westward
in a straight line drawn parallel to the
said road, which leads past Friendship
Farm, to the north side of the road on the
north -side of the property of Ashley ;
thence westward along the said last-men-
tioned road to a point two hundred feet
westward (measured along said last-men-
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tioned road), from the west side of the
road or street known by the name of South
Saint Swithin's Road or Street, or Alfred
Street south ; thence north-westward, in a
straight line drawn parallel to the said
last-mentioned road or street until the said
last-mentioned line meets a line drawn on
the south-east side of, and parallel to, the
Rubislaw or Skene Road, at the distance
of three hundred and seventy feet from
the said south-east side thereof; thence
south-westward along the said last-men-
tioned line to the west side of the road
which leads from the Deeside Road past
the east side of the Rubislaw Works and
Bleachfield to the Rubislaw or Skene
Road ; thence north-westward in a straight
line to the Rubislaw or Skene Road, along
the west side of the said road which leads
past the Rubislaw Works and Bleachfield ;
thence across the Rubislaw or Skene Road
at right angles, and north-eastward along
the north-west side of the said last-men-
tioned road to the road which leads there-
from past the Old Glenburnie Distillery;
thence north-westward along the west side
of the said last-mentioned road to the
north bank of the Denburn ; thence north-
eastward along the north bank of the
Denburn to the Gilcomston Dam ; thence
north-eastward along the north side of the
said Dam to a point opposite the line of
the south-west boundary of the lands of
Damside ; thence across the Road on the
north side of the said Dam, and north-
westward and north-eastward along the
south-west and north-west boundaries
of the lands of Damside, and north-east-
ward along the north-west boundary of
the lands of Craigiepark to the Road called
Craigie Loanings ; thence northward along
the west side of the said last-mentioned
Road to the High Stocket Road ; thence
across the said last-mentioned Road to a
point in the north side thereof, one hun-
dred and ninety feet westward (measured
along said Road), from the west side of
Belvidere Street; thence northward in a
straight line drawn parallel to Belvidere
Street, to the Low Stocket Road ; thence
across the said last-mentioned Road at
right angles, and eastward along the north
side of the said last-mentioned Road, and
of Ann Place and Mary Place to the
junction of Mary Place and the Berryden
Road ; thence north-westward along the
west side of the said last-mentioned Road
to a point opposite the line of the north-
west boundary of the Lands of Millbank;
thence across the said Berryden Road and
north-eastward and south-eastward along
the north-west and north-east boundaries
of the lands of Millbank to the Great
North of Scotland Railway (Denburn
Junction Line) ; thence across the said
Railway at right angles and northward
along the east boundary thereof to the
point where the said boundary meets a
line drawn at right angles to the Inver-
urie Road from the north-west corner
of the property in Powis Place, belonging
or reputed to belong to James Riddel,
Civil Engineer; thence north-eastward
along the said last-mentioned line to the

said north-west corner of the said property
belonging or reputed to belong to the
said James Riddel; thence south-eastward
along the south-west boundary of the
Great North of Scotland Railway (Water-
loo Branch Line), to the west side of the
Bridge over the said Railway at Froghall;
thence across the said Railway at the west
side of the said Bridge, and south-eastward
along the north-east boundary of the said
Railway to the south-east extremity of the
property of Froghall Cottage, belonging
or reputed to belong to John Harper,
Merchant; thence north-eastward along
the south-east boundary of the said last-
mentioned property to the point where
the said boundary turns north-westward ;
thence eastward in a straight line to the
south-west extremity of the property on
the west side of the Spittal Road belong-
ing, or reputed to belong to Gilbert
Henderson, late Shipmaster ; thence east-
ward along the south boundary of the
said last-mentioned property and across
the Spittal Road to the north-west
side of Love Lane at its junction with
the said last-mentioned road; thence north-
eastward along the north side of Love
Lane to the west side of King Street Road ;
thence northward along the west side of
the said last-mentioned road, to a point
opposite the line of the south-west side of
the road which leads from King Street Road
to the Police Dung Stances, thence across
King Street Road and eastward along the
south side of the said road, which leads to
the Police Dung Stances, and along the
north boundary of the ground used as a
Rifle Range, to the Links; thence east-
ward along a straight line drawn in con-
tinuation of the said north boundary of
the ground used as a Rifle Range, to the
Seashore at low water mark; thence south-
ward along the Seashore at low water
mark to the North Pier ; thence along the
north side of the said North Pier to the
eastern extremity of the said Pier ; thence
in a straight line in an easterly direction
into the Sea, to a point 166 yards or
thereby east of the said extremity of the
said North Pier ; thence southward from
said last-mentioned point in a straight line
to the centre line of the navigation channel
of the Harbour; t1 ence south-westward
along the centre line of the said navigation
channel and of the channel of the River
Dee as diverted, or authorised to be
diverted, under the authority of "The
Aberdeen Harbour Act, 1868," to the
point of commencement.

The territory within the Boundary and limits
foresaid, which is at present beyond the Municipal
Limits and boundaries of the City, but is now
proposed to be added to the City is in this Notice
referred to as the District to be added. The ex-
tended City will be wholly situate within the
Parish of Saint Nicholas, and the Divisions of said
Parish called the East Parish, West Parish, North
Parish, South Parish, Greyfriars Parish, and St
Clement's Parish, and the Parish of Oldmachar,
all in the County of Aberdeen, and the Parish of
Nigg, in the County of Kincardine, or some or
one of them.
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(3.) To divide and arrange the extended City
into Wards, and to re-arrange and alter the
several existing Wards within the City, or some
of them, and to alter, increase or lessen, the
boundaries of the existing Wards or some of them,
or to increase the extent of the existing Wards by
adding thereto portions of the District to be added,
or otherwise to alter the Division of the City into
Wards, and to fix the number and boundaries of
the new Wards, and in other respects to alter,
amend, extend or repeal, so far as may be neces-
sary for the purposes of the Bill, some of the
powers and provisions of the several Acts now in
force relating to the formation of Wards in Burghs
or Cities in Scotland, and the arrangement of
Wards in the City, made in pursuance thereof,
and amongst others the following Acts (public
and general), that is to say :—3 and 4 William
IV., chapter 76 ; 4 and 5 William IV., chapter
87 ; 15 and 16 Victoria, chapter 32 ; 16 Victoria,
chapter 26 ; 19 and 20 Victoria, chapter 58 ; 20
and 21 Victoria, chapter 70 ; 23 and 24 Victoria,
chapter 47 ; 24 and 25 Victoria, chapter 36 ; 31
and 32 Victoria, chapter 108; and 33 and 34
Victoria, chapter 92.

(4.) To alter the constitution of the Town
Council, and to alter the present number, and to
increase and fix for the future the number of the
Baillies and Town Councillors, and to make pro-
visions as to their qualification and election, and
as to the qualification, registration and voting, of
electors within the extended City.

(5.) To confer upon all persons similarly
qualified, resident or having places of business
within the District to be added, the same right
to vote for the election of Town Councillors as is
at present possessed by persons resident or having
places of bu. iness within the City.

(6.) To extend, and to enlarge and make co-
extensive with and over the extended City the
jurisdiction, powers, authorities, duties, rights and
privileges, or some parts or portion thereof now
possessed, enjoyed or exercised, or which are pos-
sessed and enjoyed, and might be exercised by
the Lord Provost and Magistrates and by the
Town Council, and also to vest in the Lord Pro-
vost and Magistrates and the Town Council, and
in the several persons holding or hereafter to hold
office under them, the same jurisdiction, powers,
authorities, rights and privileges, in, over and in
respect of the extended City, which they, as now
constituted and appointed, at present possess,
exercise or enjoy, or might exercise in, over and
in respect of the City, or such other jurisdiction,
powers, authorities, rights and privileges, as the
Bill may define, as fully and effectually, to all
intents and purposes, as if the District to be
adde i now formed a part or portion of the City;
and to enable the Town Council to act by them-
selves, or jointly with others authorised to do so,
as Trustees, Commissioners, or managers of, or in
respect of any trust, undertaking or charity, in
the same manner that they, as now constituted
and appointed, have power to act, or in such
manner as the Bill may define.

(7.) To confer upon the Town Council, with
reference to and within the District to be added,
all or some of the same powers which they now
have within the City, or such other and further
powers as the Bill may define, and particularly
powers to levy and collect within the District to
be added the same cess, rates, taxes and assess-
ments as are now levied and collected within the

City, or other cess, rates, taxes, and assessments
of the like nature.

(8.) To repeal or alter all or some of the powers
of levying and collecting local rates and assess-
ments within the City or within the district to be
added, and to grant other powers to the Town
Council of levying and collecting tolls, cess, rates,
and assessments, and to repeal or alter so much of
any Acts of Parliament as relate to the tolls, cess,
rates, and assessments so to be abolished or
altered, and to make other provisions in lieu
thereof. And to abolish, alter, or vary the powers
and jurisdictions of the Local Authorities within
the district to be added, under the Acts 19 and
20 Victoria, chapter 103, and 30 and 31 Victoria,
chapter 101, and to rescind, nullify, and make
void and inoperative any Resolution or Resolu-
tions of any such Local Authority in regard to the
formation of any Special Drainage District or
Districts under the said Acts, and to provide that
the Town Council shall be the Local Authority
under the said Acts for the City or District to be
added.

(9.) To abolish and extinguish the right pre-
sently possessed and exercised by the Guildry, or
Burgesses of Guild of the City of Aberdeen, of
electing a person to the office of Dean of Guild,
such person being in virtue of such election a con-
stituent member of the Town Council, and to
provide that the Town Council shall have, possess,
and exercise the right of nominating and electing
one of their own number to fill the office of Dean
of Guild, and that the per,~on so nominated and
elected by the Town Council shall enjoy all the
powers and privileges, and perform all the duties
and functions now exercised, enjoyed, or performed
by the existing Dean of Guild of the City.

(10.) To provide for the abolition of the Dean
of Guild Court, and for the transfer of all the
jurisdictions, powers, rights, and authorities of
that Court to the Sheriff of Aberdeen and Kin-
cardine.

(11.) To transfer to the Town Council the whole
powers and authorities of every kind at present
vested in the Commissioners of Police of the City
under " The Aberdeen Police and Water Works
Act, 1862," and the Acts amending the same, and
by " The Aberdeen County and Municipal Build-
ings Act, 1866," and by any Act with the said
Acts incorporated, or by any other Acts ; to pro-
vide that such powers and authorities shall be
exercised by the Town Council as in place of the
Commissioners of Police, and to extend the pro-
visions of those Acts, or some of them, to the dis-
trict to be added, or to some portion thereof.

(12.) To transfer to the Town Council all, or
some part or parts, of the property and revenues
of every description at present belonging to the
said Commissioners of Police, or to any local
authority within the District to be added, or any
of them ; to provide for the payment and liquida-
tion of monies borrowed and obligations incurred
by them, or any or either of them, or some part
or parts thereof; and to make such arrangements
in regard to the matters aforesaid, as may be
expedient, or as the Bill may define, and to make
compensation, if thought proper, in respect of
offices abolished or rendered unnecessary by the
provisions of the Bill.

(13.) To vest in the Town Council all sewers
and drains in or under any public street within
the district to be added.

(14.) To empower the Town Council to purchase
and take by compulsion or agreement for and to



1356 THE EDINBURGH GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 18, 1870.

use and employ the next-mentioned lands or some I
part or parts thereof for sewage and sewage
utilization purposes, and thereon to deal with,
receive, collect, store, disinfect, deodorise, dis-
tribute, utilize and apply to purposes of agri-
culture, irrigation or fertilization or other like
purposes, and in such manner as they may deem
fit, the whole or any part of the sewage and
sewage matter now or at any time hereafter
flowing through or into or being in or upon any
of the reservoirs, sewers, drains or channels of the
Town Council or the Commissioners of Police,
within the City and extended City. The lands
to which the compulsory powers in this paragraph
above-mentioned relate are situate in the parish
of Saint Nicholas and the Division thereof called
the North Parish, and in the Royal Burgh of Aber-
deen, and in the parish of Oldmachar, or in some
or one of them, all in the County of Aberdeen,
and are included within the boundary and limits
following (that is to say) :—

Commencing at the north side of the path or
road which leads from King Street past
the powder magazine, at the point where
the said path or road joins King Street,
proceeding thence eastward along the north
side of the said path or road to the point
where the same joins the Park Road,
thence north-eastward along the north-
west side of the said Park Road, for a
distance of 195 yards or thereby, thence
in a straight line eastward, in line of the
south side of the Life Boat-house on the
Old Town Links to the Sea Beach at high-
water mark of ordinary spring tides,
thence northward along the Sea Beach at
high-water mark to the south bank of the
River Don, thence westward along the
south bank of the River Don at high-
water mark for a distance of 270 yards or
thereby, thence westward in a straight
line to the east side of the south abutment
of the southmost arch of the Bridge of Don,
thence southward along the east side of the
King Street Road to the north boundary
of the property belonging or reputed to
belong to John Johnston, Grocer, thence
eastward along the north boundary of the
last-mentioned property to the north-east
corner of said property, thence southward
in a straight line drawn in continuation of
the east boundary of the last-mentioned
property to the north side of the road
which leads from King Street Road past
the Seaton Brick and Tile Works, thence
south eastward along the north side of the
said road which leads past the Seaton
Brick and Tile Works to a point opposite
the line of the south boundary of the
ground belonging to the Trustees of John
Harrow's Mortification, thence westward
across the said last-mentioned road and
along the said south boundary of the said
ground belonging to the said Trustees of
John Harrow's Mortification for a distance
of 380 yards or thereby, thence southward
in a straight line to a point in the north
bank of Powis Burn 200 yards north-east-
ward (measured along the said Burn) from
the east side of the King Street Road,
thence eastward along the north bank of
Powis Burn for a distance of 320 yards or
thereby, thence eastward in a straight line
to a point in the boundary of the Freedom
Lands of Aberdeen 100 yards southward

from the March Stone number 64 in the
boundary of the said Freedom Lands,
thence southward along the boundary of
the said Freedom Lands to the March
Stone number 63 in the said boundary,
thence westward along the south boundary
of the property belonging to Henry Knight
Erskine of Pitted rie to the King Street
Road, thence southward along the east side
of the King Street Road and of King
Street to the point of commencement
above described.

To enable the Town Council to construct such
works and do all such other things as may be
necessary for effecting such purposes as aforesaid,
and also to take leases or grants of or easements
over the lands, houses, and other property above
described, or some part or parts thereof requisite
for the said sewage and other purposes.

(15.) To enable the Town Council to construct
and maintain, and from time to time to alter,
extend and improve, cleanse and repair, for the
purposes last aforesaid, the following works, or
some or one of them (that is to say) :—

First.—A main sewer, conduit or pipe, conduits
or line of pipes, in King Street Road, with
all necessary manholes, storm overflows
and other necessary works and convenien-
ces along the course thereof, commencing
by a junction with the existing sewer in
said road at a point on the said road oppo-
site Love Lane, and terminating in the
said road at the south extremity of the
Bridge of Don ; and also a branch conduit
or pipe from the said main sewer, conduit
or pipe in King Street Road, from a point
in the said road 230 yards or thereby
northward (measured along said road),
from the north side of Ladymill, and ter-
minating in a field on the north side of
Powis Burn, belonging to Hugh Fraser
Leslie of Powis, and occupied by Agnes
Duncan, at a point in said field 275 yards
or thereby west from the March Stone
number 64 in the boundary of the Freedom
Lands of Aberdeen; and also another
branch conduit or pipe from the said main
sewer, conduit or pipe in King Street Road
from a point in the said road 150 yards or
thereby northward (measured along said
road), from the road which leads from
King Street Road past the Seaton Brick
and Tile Works, and terminating in a field
belonging to James Gordon Hay of Seaton,
and occupied by George Tait, on the noith
side of the said road which leads past the
Seaton Brick and Tile Works at a point
in said field 280 yards or thereby north-
eastward from the north side of the said
last-mentioned road at its junction with
the King Street Road, all in the Parish of
Saint Nicholas, and the Divisions thereof
called the North Parish, and Greyf'riars
Parish, and in the Royal Burgh of Aber-
deen, and in the Parish of Oldmachar, or
in some or one of them, all in the County
of Aberdeen.

Second.—All necessary and proper sewers,
drains, channels and junctions with sewers,
and all necessary sluices, cuts, pipes, filter-
ing or disinfecting beds, machinery, waste-
gates, guages, regulating basins, reservoirs,
approaches and conveniences connected with
the before-mentioned main sewer, conduit
or pipe, conduits or line of pipes, and other
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works, or any of them, in the said parishes
and Royal Burgh, or some or one of them.

Third.—All necessary and convenient pumping
stations, tanks, pumps, pipes, works and con-
veniences for the intercepting, lifting, con-
veying, receiving, storing, disinfecting, distri-
buting and utilizing the sewage and sewage
matter aforesaid, and all such works,
matters and things as may be necessary or
convenient for effecting the purposes afore-
said.

(16.) To enable the Town Council to construct
a sea wall or embankment across the mouth of the
Burn or stream called the Tile Burn, commencing
on the south bank of the River Don at a point
400 yards or thereby measuring in an easterly
direction from the east side of the south abutment
of the southmost pier of the Bridge of Don, pass-
ing along the said south bank and terminating
thereon at a point 700 yards or thereby, measuring
in an easterly direction from the east side of the
said abutment, and which sea wall or embank-
ment will be wholly within the parish of Old-
machar and County of Aberdeen ; and to enable
the Town Council to enclose, reclaim, warp, im-
prove, drain and to convert to agricultural and
other purposes by sewage, irrigation and other-
wise, the lands and banks or sandbanks in the
said parish and county, which will be enclosed by
the said sea wall or embankment, and to acquire
and hold in fee simple, or on lease or otherwise,
and to sell, let, mortgage or otherwise dispose of
the lands so to be enclosed, reclaimed, improved,
drained, and converted.

(17.) To transfer to the Town Council the whole
or some of the powers and authorities at present
vested in the " Burgh of Aberdeen Eoad Trustees,"
appointed and acting under and by virtue of " The
Aberdeenshire Roads Act, 1865," and to provide
that such powers and authorities shall be exer-
cised by the Town Council as in place of the said
Road Trustees, and to transfer to the Town Council
all or some part or parts of the property and
revenues at present belonging to the said Trustees.

(1"\) To enable the Town Council to purchase
by compulsion or by agreement upon such terms
and conditions as may be agreed upon or as may
be fixed by the provisions of the Bill, and to hold,
use an 1 exercise the undertaking, property, rights,
privileges, and interests of the Gas Light Company
of Aberdeen, an 1 to enable the said Company to
sell thei» undertaking to the Town Council, and
if nee 1 be to provide for the winding up and
dissolution of that Company.

(19.) To enable the Town Council to maintain
and improve and from time to time to alter and
exten 1 the existing works belonging to the said
Gas Company, and to erect, construct, and main-
tain such other works, buildings, and conveniences
as may be necessary for the manufacture, storage,
and distribution of Gas, and for the manufacture,
conveision, storage, and utilization of the residual
products, matters and things arising from the
manufacture of Gas.

(20.) To enable the Town Council fco manufac-
ture, sell, and supply Gas for public and private
purposes, and to light with Gas the extended
City and the suburbs thereof and places adjacent
thereto within the following Parishes or some or
one of them, or so much thereof as the Bill will
define, that is to say:—The Parish of Saint
Nicholas and the divisions of said Parish called
the East Parish, West Parish, North Parish, South
Parish, Greyfriars Parish, and Saint Clement's

Parish, and the Parishes of Oldmachar, Newhills,
Peterculter, and Banchory - Devenick, in the
County of Aberdeen, and the Parishes of Mary-
culter, Banchory - Devenick, and Nigg, in the
County of Kincardine, an 1 to supply Gas for
lighting the public streets, thoroughfares, pas-
sages, and places in the extended City and
suburbs thereof, and places adjacent thereto,
within the parishes aforesaid, and to supply and
sell Gas to the inhabitants and occupiers of pro-
perty in the said extended City and suburbs and
places adjacent thereto within the parities afore-
said, and for lighting public and private buildings,
shops, and warehouses, manufactories, railways,
railway stations, docks, cuays, wharves, bridges,
and works, and for any otner purposes, and to
sell and to dispose of the coke and other residuum
and products arising from the manufacture of Gas,
and to make, purchase, and hire gas meters and
gas apparatus, and to sell or let the same, and to
lay down and maintain gas mains and pipes in,
through, across, and under, and for that purpose
to break open and iuterf re with sewers, drains,
streets, roads, ways, and other public passages and
places, and to hold and acquire patent rights and
licences to use patent rights in relation to the
manufacture and distribution of gas and the
utilization of residual products, and to enter
into contracts for a supply of Gas with any
local authorities or public departments, and to
enjoy all needful powers, rights, and privileges
for the supply of Gas.

(21.) To authorise the Town Council to levy,
collect, and recover rates, rents, or charges, for
the supply of Gas, and for the sale and use of
meters, fittings, and all other matters and things
supplied or sold by them, and to grant exemptions
from the payment of such rates, rents, and charges,
and to authorise the Town Council to enter into
agreements for lighting the streets and other
places of the extended City and suburbs thereof,
and places adjacent thereto will in the parishes
aforesaid.

(22.) To make provision with respect to the
better draining, cleansing, paving, watching,
lighting, supplying with water, and otherwise
improving the extended City, and preserving and
protecting the persons, property, peace, morality,
decency, propriety, health, quiet and comfort of
the inhabitants thereof and others, and for the
definition, prevention, and punishment of offences
within the extended City.

(23.) To enable the Town Council to make
and maintain a Railway, with all proper junctions,
sidings, roads, accesses, and other works and con-
veniences, commencing by a junction with the
Great North of Scotland Railway at a point
thereon sixty-six yards or thereby measuring in a
southerly direction from the south side of the
bridge, carrying the road called the " Mortar Hole
Road" which leads from the Inverurie Koad
towards Old Aberdeen over the said Railway, and
terminating in a field belonging to John Catto of
Cattofield, and occupied by Alexander Middleton,
at a point in said field one hundred and fifty
yards or thereby measuring in a westerly direction
from the house or building; formerly used as the
Kittybrewster Toll House, and which intended
Railway will be wholly situate in the Parish of
Old Machar and County of Aberdeen.

(24.) To enable the Town Council to construct
and maintain a main, conduit, pipe, or sewer, com-
mencing at or near the north side of the said
house or building formerly used as the Kitty-
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brewster Toll House, proceeding thence across the
said Inverurie Road to the Great North of Scot-
land Railway, thence south-eastward along said
Railway (Waterloo Branch Line) to a point nearly
opposite to the Junction of the Inverurie Road
and Causewayend, thence southward to Causeway-
end, thence south-eastward along Causewayend,
and terminating by a connection or Junction with
the existing sewer in Causewayend at or near the
Junction of Causewayend and Charles Street, all
in the Parish of Old Machar and County of
Aberdeen.

(25.) To authorise the Town Council to erect,
establish, maintain and regulate within the Parish
of Oldmachar and County of Aberdeen new and
suitable markets, market places, and market house
or houses, with approaches and all suitable build-
ings, sheds, cattle pens, courts, passages and other
conveniences and appurtenances within or con-
nected therewith, for the sale of cattle, horses,
sheep, pigs, and other animals, fish, butchers'
meat, hides, tallow, and other marketable com-
modities ; and to erect, establish, maintain, and
regulate within the said parish new and suitable
slaughter-houses and other buildings, sheds,
accesses, appurtenances and conveniences connected
with the said markets and slaughter-houses, and
for slaughtering and dressing animals of all kinds,
and buildings and places for the 'deposit and
manufacture of offal, blood, tallow, garbage, and
other products; and to grant leases of the said
markets and sjaughter-houses, or any or either of
them, and the tolls and duties payable in respect
thereof, and to provide for the proper inspection
of diseased cattle and meat brought within the
said markets and slaughter-houses, and that the
blood, manure, garbage, and other refuse of
animals slaughtered in the said slaughter-houses
shall belong to the Town Council; and which
markets, slaughter-houses and conveniences con-
nected therewith respectively are proposed to be
constructed upon lands and property situate within
the boundary and limits following (that is to
say) :—

Commencing at the March Stone, Number 56,
in the boundary of the Freedom Lands of
Aberdeen, on the south-west side of the
road which leads from the Inverurie Eoad
past the west side of Cotton Lodge towards
Woods) de, proceeding thence south-east-
ward along the south-west side of the
first-mentioned road, and of the Inverurie
Road to the point where the said last-
mentioned road meets the road which
leads therefrom towards Belmont and Ash-
grove, thence south-westward along the
north-west side of the said last-mentioned
road till it meets the road which leads
therefrom past Cattofield and Ashhill;
thence north-westward along the north-
east side of the said last-mentioned road
for a distance of 165 yards or thereby,
thence north-westward in a straight line
for a distance of 130 yards or thereby to a
point in the south-west boundary fence of
the Sunnybank Nursery 195 yards or
thereby south westward from the March
Stone .first mentioned, thence north-east-
ward in a straight line to the point of
commencement.

(26.) To purchase and take by compulsion or
agreement, or to take leases or grants of or ease-
ments over the lands, houses, and other property

requisite for the construction of the said sea wall
or embankment, Railway, sewers, main and branch
conduits and pipes, markets, and slaughter-houses,
or any of them, herein before mentioned, or any
other objects of the Bill, and to vary, repeal, or
extinguish all existing rights and privileges in any
manner connected with such lands, houses, and
property, which would in any way impede or in-
terfere with such objects or the other objects of
the Bill, and to confer other rights and privileges;
and also to cross, alter, divert, and stop up such
highways, turnpike or other roads, railways,
streets, paths, passages, rivers, canals, brooks,
streams, sewers, waters and watercourses, where
necessary or expedient, for the purpose of making
and maintaining, or using the said sea wall or
embankment, railway, sewers, main and branch
conduits, and pipes, markets and slaughter-houses,
or any of the works, approaches, stations, or con-
veniences connected therewith respectively.

(27.) To prohibit, or restrict and regulate, or
make other provision with respect to the several
matters following, or some of them, that is to
say:—the establishment, holding or use of
markets, fairs and slaughter-houses, and the use
of steelyards in markets, and of weights and
measures; assemblages, shows, caravans, exhibi-
tions and disturbances in markets and shambles,
and in the streets, public places and elsewhere in
the extended City ; the laying out of streets and
shutting up of lanes ; the construction, use, and
appropriation of buildings, factories, public houses,
lodging-houses and other dwellings, furnaces, fire-
places, water-closets, privies, drains, cesspools,
ash-pits, wells, yards and pertinents; the con-
sumption of smoke ; the exercise of certain trades,
businesses, and callings, and the creation of
obstructions or annoyances in streets and public
places, and other practices leading to crowds or
tumults-; to restrict or prevent the slaughtering
of cattle within the limits of the City and ex-
tended City, or within such limits as may be
defined in the Bill elsewhere than in the slaughter-
houses erected by the Town Council; and to pro-
hibit or restrict the sale or exposure of animals
or things, and the placing of stalls or pens hi the
streets or public places, and other offences, annoy-
ances, obstructions, disturbances, and incon-
veniences, and to inflict punishments for breach
of such prohibitions, restrictions or regulations
and provisions, all within the extended City.

(28.) To make provisions for the lighting, cleans-
ing, alteration, levelling, paving, flagging and
channelling, repairing, draining and metalling of
streets, roads and other places within the extended
City ; and as to the expenses thereof.

(29.) To levy and collect tolls, rates, rents, dues,
duties, cess and assessments in respect of the use
of the said Railway, markets, slaughter-houses and
conveniences, and generally for the purposes of the
Bill, and to provide for the application of the
same; to alter and extend such tolls, rates, rents,
dues, duties, cess and assessments as are now
leviable; and to confer, vary or extinguish ex-
emptions from payment of all or any of the same.

(30.) To authorise the Town Council, if neces-
sary, to levy special rates and assessments on
and in respect of all lands, houses and heritages
within the extended City or any part thereof, for
carrying into effect all or any of the purposes of
the-'Bill.

(31.) To authorise the Town Council to borrow,
and from time to time to re-borrow, money for the
purposes of " The Aberdeen County and Municipal
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Buildings Act, 1866," and for the Railway, sea-
wall or embankment, sewage, gas, police, markets,
slaughter-houses, reclamation, and other purposes
of the Bill or any of those purposes, on mortgage,
bond, annuity, cash credit or otherwise, and to
charge money borrowed on the credit and security
of the tolls, rates, rents, dues, duties and assess-
ments which they respectively now are or by the
Bill may be authorised to levy and collect; and
on the lands, houses and property belonging to,
or to be acquired by them respectively, or any of
them, or of the rents or property issuing or arising
out of or from any lands, houses and property,
from time to time in the possession of, or belong-
ing to them respectively, or from any interest
therein, or by any of those means ; and to enable
the Town Council to provide a sinking fund or
sinking funds for the gradual extinction of the
bonds, mortgages and other debts and liabilities
incurred and to be incurred by them.

(32.) To authorise the Town Council to make,
alter, vary and rescind bye-laws, rules, orders,
regulations and resolutions for or with respect to
any of the objects of the Bill, and to authorise
and enforce the imposition of penalties for breach
or non observance of those bye-laws, and to pro-
vide for the recovery and application of penalties.

(33.) To authorise the Town Council, and any
other corporation, companies, bodies or persons
having property situate, or powers exercisable
within the extended City, to enter into and carry
into effect contracts, agreements and arrangements
with respect to any of the objects of the Bill, and
any incidental matters.

(34.) To confer upon the Town Council and
other local authorities all other powers and
authorities necessary or desirable for effecting the
objects and purposes comprised in this Notice, and
to be comprised in the Bill; and to repeal, vary
or extinguish all rights, powers, authorities, juris-
dictions, privileges and exemptions which may in
any way interfere with any of the objects and
purposes aforesaid, or of the Bill; and to confer,
vary, and extinguish other rights, powers, autho-
rities, jurisdictions, privileges, and exemptions.

(35.) To incorporate with the Bill such of the
provisions of " The Lands Clauses Consolidation
(Scotland) Act, 1845," "The Lands Clauses Con-
solidation Acts Amendment Act, 1860," "The
Commissioners Clauses Act, 1847," "The Gas
Works Clauses Act, 1847," "The Marketg and
Fairs Clauses Act, 1847," "The Sewage Utiliza-
tion Acts, 1865 and 1867," "The Railways
Clauses Consolidation (Scotland) Act, 1845," and
"The Railways Clauses Act, 1863," as are appli-
cable, and not by the said Bill altered.

(36.) To alter, amend, extend and enlarge, or
to repeal, so far as may be necessary or desirable
for the purposes of the Bill, the powers and pro-
visions, or some of the powers and provisions of
the several Acts of Parliament in this Notice
before mentioned, and of, amongst others, the
several Acts of Parliament following—that is to
say, the Acts 5 George IV., chapter 74 ; 6 George
IV., chapter 12 ; 9 George IV., chapter 58 ; 5 and
6 William IV., chapter 63 ; 2 and 3 Victoria,
chapter 64 ; 9 Victoria, chapter 17 ; 16 Victoria,
chapter 29 ; 16 and 17 Victoria, chapter 67 ; 17
and 18 Victoria, chapter 91 ; 19 and 20 Victoria,
chapter 103 ; 20 and 21 Victoria, chapter 58 ; 22
and 23 Victoria, chapters 8, 56 and 66 ; 23 and
24 Victoria, chapter 146 ; 24 and 25 Victoria,
chapter 153 ; 25 and 26 Victoria, chapters 35, 62
and 101 ; 27 and 28 Victoria, chapter 26 ; 30 and

31 Victoria, chapters 80 and 101 ; 31 and 32
Victoria, chapter 102 ; 32 and 33 Victoria, chapter
70 ; " The Aberdeen Police and Waterworks Act,
1862 ;" " The General Police and Improvement
(Scotland) Supplemental Act, 1806;" "The Aber-
deen Police and Waterworks Amendment Act,
1867 ;" " The Aberdeenshire Roads Acts, 1865 ;"
" The Aberdeen County and Municipal Buildings
Act, 1866 ;" "The Aberdeen Town Council Act,
1868;" "The Aberdeen Harbour Act, 1868;"
" The Great North of Scotland Railway (Amalga-
mation) Act, 1866 ;" and " The Great North of
Scotland Railway (Further Powers) Act, 1867."

Duplicate maps, plans, and sections, describing
the lands, houses, and other propertj^ which may
be taken under the compulsory powers of the Bill,
together with a book of reference to such plans,
containing the names of the owners and lessees,
or reputed owners and lessees, and of the occu-
piers of such lands, houses and property ; and a
copy of this Notice, as published in the Edinburgh
Gazette, will be deposited for public inspection, on
or before the 30th day of November, 1870, in the
Office at Aberdeen of the principal Sheriff-Clerk
of the County of Aberdeen; and a copy of so
much of the said plans, sections, and book of
reference respectively as relates to any parish in
which any lands, houses or property are intended
to be taken, and to the Royal Burgh of Aberdeen,
together with a copy of this Notice, as published
in the Edinburgh Gazette, will, on or before the •
said 30th day of November, 1870, be deposited
for public inspection with the Schoolmaster, or if
there be no Schoolmaster, with the Session-Clerk
of such parish, at the usual place of abode of such
Schoolmaster or Session-Clerk, and with the
Town-Clerk of the said Royal Burgh, at his office
in Aberdeen.

Printed copies of the proposed Bill will be
deposited in the Private Bill Office of the House
of Commons on or before the 21st day of Decem-
ber next.

Dated this ninth day of November, 1870.
JOHN ANGUS, Town-Clerk ; ) Solicitors
WILLIAM GOUDOH, Advocate, [ for the

Aberdeen ; ) Bill.
MARTIN & LESLIE,

27 Abingdon Street, Westminster,
Parliamentary Agents.

ABERDEEN CORPORATION GAS.

(Purchase of Lands (by compulsion or otherwise)
and Erection of Works by the Town Council of
Aberdeen for the Manufacture and Storage of
Gas, and also the Manufacture, Storage, and
Utilization of Residual Products; Power to main-
tain Gas Works, &c., and to supply Gas, &c., with-
in the City and Royal Burgh of Aberdeen and
the suburbs thereof and places adjacent thereto ;
Power to divert, alter, raise, or lower Roads,
Bridges, &c.; to levy, collect, and recover rents,
rates, and charges for the Supply of Gas,
Residual Products, &c. ; and to borrow Money ;
Amendment of Acts ; and other purposes.)

NOTICE is Hereby Given, that Application
is intended to be made to Parliament in

the ensuing Session by the Lord Provost, Magis-
trates, and Town Council of the City of Aberdeen
(hereinafter called the Town Council), for an
Act to effect the following, or some of the follow-
ing among other objects, powers, and purposes
(that is to say) :—
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To authorise the Town Council to supply Gas
for public and private purposes, and to light with
Gas the City and Royal Burgh of Aberdeen, and
the suburbs thereof, and places adjacent thereto,
within the following parishes, or some or one of
them or so much thereof as the Bill will define |
(that is to say):—

The Parish of St. Nicholas and the divisions of
said Parish, called the East Parish, West
Parish, North Parish, South Parish, Grey-
friars Parish, and St. Clement's Parish, and
the Parishes of Old Maehar, Newhills,
Peter-Culter and Banchory-Devenick, in
the County of Aberdeen, and the Parishes
of Mary-Culter, Banchory-Devenick, and
Nigg, in the County of Kincardine.

To authorise the Town Council to purchase, by
compulsion or by agreement, and to hold, for the
purposes of the Bill, the lands, houses, heredita-
ments and premises, or some part or parts thereof,
within the following boundary and limits (that is
to say):—

Commencing on the east side of the Park Road
at the north-east extremity of the Bridge
in the said Road over the Great North of
Scotland Railway (Waterloo Branch Line),

private buildings, shops, and warehouses, manu-
factories, railways, railway stations, docks, quays,
wharves, bridges, and works, and for any other
purposes, and to break up and interfere with
streets, roads, lanes, bridges, and other passages
and places, and sewers, drains, and pipes therein ;
and to lay down, place, and maintain Gas mains,
Gas pipes, lamps, pillars, and posts, and to manu-
facture, supply, hire, sell, and let gas meters,
fittings, and gas apparatus ; and to hold and
acquire patent rights or licences to use patent
rights in relation to the manufacture and distri-
bution of Gas, and the utilisation of residual pro-
ducts, and to enter into contracts for a supply of
Gas with any local authorities or public depart-
ments, and generally within the City and Royal
Burgh of Aberdeen and suburbs thereof, and
places adjacent thereto within the parishes afore-
said ; and to exercise all such powers and autho-
rities as may be given to the Town Council by the
Bill.

To authorise the compulsory purchase of lands,
houses, and other heritages within the boundary
and limits before described for the purposes of the
Bill, and to authorise the taking of lands, houses,
and other heritages by agreement, and to vary or

proceeding thence north-eastward along I extinguish all rights and privilegesjwhich might
to alterthe east side of the said Park Road to the

Lane or Road which leads therefrom past
interfere with the objects of the Bill:
rates, rents, and charges, and to vary and extin-

Cuninghar Hills and Seaview Gardens, to | guish exemptions from rates, rents, and charges,
" " ' and to make provision for all matters necessary or

incidental to the objects of the Bill.
To authorise the Town Council to impose, levy,

collect, and recover rates, Tints, and charges for
the supply of Gas, and for the sale and use of
meters, fittings, and all other matters and things
supplied or sold by them, and to grant exemp-
tions from the payment of such rates, rents, and
charges, and to authorise the Town Council to
enter into agreements for lighting the streets,
roads, and other places of the City and Royal
Burgh of Aberdeen, and suburbs thereof, and
places adjacent thereto within the parishes afore-
said.

To authorise the Town Council to borrow, and
from time to time to re-borrow, money for the
purposes of the Bill on mortgage, bond, annuity,
cash-credit or otherwise, and to charge moneys
bonowed on the property to be pun-hast-d under
the powers of the Bill, and the revenues, rates,
rents, and charges to arise or to be levied and
made under the Bill; and generally to apply the
rents, rates, and profits of the Gas Works in such
manner as may be defined in the Bill.

To authorise the Town Council to levy, if
necessary, special rates and assessments on and
in respect of all Lands, Houses, and Heritages
within the City and Royal Burgh of Aberdeen, or
any part thereof, for carrying into effect the pur-
poses of the Bill; or to provide for any defici 'ncy,
to meet the expense of such Gas supply, of the
Revenues, Rates and Charges to be received for
such Supply or in carrying into effect the pur-
poses of the Bill.

To incorporate with, and extend and apply to
the purposes of the Bill all or some of the pro-
visions of " The Gas Works Clauses Acts, 1847,"
'•The Commissioners Clauses Act, 1847," "The
General Police and Improvement (Scotland) Act,
1862," "The General Police and Improvement
(Scotland) Act, 1862, Amendment Act," "The
Lands Clauses Consolidation (Scotland) Act,
1845," and "The Lands Clauses Consolidation
Acts Amendment Act, 1860," or wholly or

the Road running along the west side
of the Links from Constitution Street
towards the Broad Hill; thence south-
eastward along the south-west side of the
said Lane or Road to the said Road run-
ning along the west side of the Links ;
thence south-westward along the north-
west side of the said last-mentioned Road,
and of Constitution Street to the north-
east boundary of the Aberdeen Granite
Works, belonging, or reputed to belong to
Alexander Macdonald and Sidney Field,
and occupied by Messrs Alexander Mac-
donal 1, Field, and Company, thence north-
•\\estward and so ith-westward along the
north-east and north-west boundaries of
the &aid Granite Works to the said Rail-
way, thence westward along the north
boundary of the said Railway to the point
of commencement, which lands are situated
in the Parish of Siint Nicholas, and the
division thereof cilled the North Parish,
and in the Royal Burgh and County of
Aberdeen.

To authorise the Town Council on such lands
within the boundary and limits before described,
or any part or parts thereof, to erect and maintain
works for the manufacture and storage of Gas,
and of the several -residual products and things
arising or resulting from the manufacture of Gas,
and such other works, buildings, approaches,
yards, and conveniences as may be necessary for
the manufacture, storage, and distribution of Gas,
and for the manufacture, conversion, storage, and
utilisation of the residual products from Gas.

To authorise the Town Council to supply Gas
for lighting the public streets, thoroughfares,
passages, and places in the City and Royal Burgh
of Aberdeen and suburbs thereof, and places adja-
cent thereto within the parishes aforesaid, and to
supply and sell Gas to the inhabitants and occu-
piers of property in the said City and Royal Burgh
and suburbs, and places adjacent thereto within
the said parishes, and for lighting public and
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partially to exempt the Town Council from
any of the provisions of those Acts, or any
of them, or to modify or alter the same with
reference to all or any of the objects of the
Bill, and to vary or extinguish any rights or
privileges under the said Acts, or under any other
Act or Acts, Letters Patent, Charters, or other-
wise, which would interfere with the objects of
the Bill.

To alter, amend or repeal so far as may be
necessary for the objects aforesaid, all or some of
the provisions of the following Acts (that is to
say) :—" The Aberdeen Police and Waterworks
Act, 1812," "The General Police and Improve-
ment (Scotland) Supplemental Act, I860," " The
Aberdeen Police and Waterworks Amendment
Act, 1837," "The Aberdeenshire Roads Act,
1865," " The Aberdeen County and Municipal
Buildings Act, 1866," "The Aberdeen Town
Council Act, 1868," and " The Aberdeen Harbour
Act, 1868."

To alter, vary or extinguish all rights and
privileges which would or might prevent, impede,
or interfere with any of the objects aforesaid
being carrie 1 into eifect, and to confer all other
rights and privileges necessary or expe lient for
effecting the said objects or in relation thereto.

Duplicate plans describing the lands, houses,
and other property which may be taken under
the compulsory powers of the intended Act,
together with a book of reference to such plans,
containing the names of the owners and lessees,
or reputed owners and lessees, and of the occupiers
of such 1'inds, houses and property; and a copy
of this Notice, as published in the Edinburgh
(jai'ft', will be deposited for public inspection, on
or before the 30th day of November, 1870, in the
Office at Aberdeen of the principal Sheriff-Clerk
of the County of Aberdeen ; and a copy of so
much of the said plans and book of reference
respectively as relates to any parish in which any
lands, houses or property are intended to be
taken, an 1 to the Royal Burgh of Aberdeen,
together with a copy of this Notice, as published
in the E inburgh Gaz tie, will, on or before the
said 30 h day of November, 1870, be deposited
for public inspection with the Schoolmaster, or,
if there be no Schoolmaster, with the Session-
Clerk of such Parish, at the usual place of abode
of such S 'hoobnaster or Session-Clerk, and with
the Town-Clerk of the said Royal Burgh at his
office in Aberleen.

Printed copies of the proposed Bill will be
deposited in the Private Bill Office of the
House of Commons on or before the 21st day
of December next.

Dated this ninth day of Xovemlier, 1S70.
JOHN ANOUS, Tiwn-Ork; ) Solicitors
WILLIAM GOltOOX, Advocate, [ for

Aberdeen; } the .Bill.
MARTIN & LE^IE,

k27 Abiugilou Street, Westminster,
Parliamentary Agents.

GREAT NORTH OF SCOTLAND RAILWAY.

(EXTENSION TO MACDUFF.)

(Application under " The Railways Construction
Facilities Act, 1864."

AT OTICE is Hereby Given, that the Great North
J_ 1 of Scotland Railway Company have applied
to the Board of Trade, under the powers of " The

Railways Construction Facilities Act, 1864," for
a Certificate under that Act, and the Act of the
33rd and 31th Victoria, cap. 19, amending such
Act, authorising the Company to extend their
Railway to Macduff by the construction of a Rail-
way, with all necessary Stations, Approaches, and
\Yorks connected therewith, to be wholly situate
in the Parish of Gamrie, in the County of Banff,
and to commence by a junction with their said
Railway, at or near the Station thereon, at or near
Gellymill, and to terminate near the Town of
Macdutf, in a field in the said Parish and County,
occupied by William Anderson, Stone Merchant,
Macduff, at a point about 123 yards westward of
the Quoad Sacra Church of Macduff, with power to
levy tolls, rates, and charges in respect of the said
intended Railway.

The said Certificate will, if necessary, alter and
enlarge the powers of " The Great North of Scot-
land Railway Consolidation Act, 1859," "The Great
North of Scotland Railway Amalgamation Act,
1866," " The Great North of Scotland Railway
(Further Powers) Act, 1867," "The Banff, Macduff,
and Turriff Extension Railway Act, 1857," " The
Banff, Macduff, and Turriff Extension Railway Act,
1863," and any other Act or Acts of Parliament
relating to the Company; and the Certificate
will vary and extinguish all existing rights
and privileges which would interfere with
the construction and maintenance of the in-
tended Railway.

Plans and Sections describing the Lines,
Situation, and Levels of the Railway, and the
Lands in or through which it will be made,
together with a Book of Reference to such plans,
containing the names of the Owners, Lessees, and
Occupiers of such Lands, also a published Map
with the line of Railway shewn thereon, were
deposited on the Ninth day of November instant,
for public inspection with the Principal Sheriff
Clerk for the County of Banff, at his Office at
Banff, and on the same day a copy of the said
Plan, Sections, and Book of Reference were depo-
sited with the Schoolmaster of the Parish of
Gamrie, at his Residence.

Notice is also Hereby Given that Copies of the
proposed Draft Certificate can be obtained at the
Offices of Messrs Adam, Thomson, and Ross,
No. 75 Union Street, Aberdeen ; or of Messrs
Dyson & Co., No. 24 Parliament Street, West-
minster; and all persons desirous of making to the
said Board of Trade any representation, or of
bringing before that Board any objection respect-
ing the application to the said Board for the said
Certificate, may do s>o by letter, addressed to the
Secretary of the said Board, on or before the 1st
Day of January next.

And Notice is Hereby Further Given that after
the Board of Trade have settled the said Certifi-
cate, copies thereof can be obtained at the before-
mentioned Offices, at a charge of Sixpence for
each Copy, or of such other sum as the Board of
Trade may direct.

Dated this 15th day of November, 1870.

ADAM, THOMSON, AND EOS3, Advocates,

75 Union Street, Aberdeen.

DYSON & CO.,
24 Parliament Street, Westminster,

Parliamentary] Agents.
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In Parliament,—Session 1871.

GREAT NORTH OF SCOTLAND RAILWAY.

(Extension to Macduff; Crossing of the Public
Road leading from Peterhead to Fraserburgh
and St Fergus on the Level; Power to enter
into Working Arrangements with Highland
Railway Company; Amendment of Acts.)

1VTOTICE is Hereby Given, that the Great
JL1 North of Scotland Railway Company (who
are hereinafter referred to as "the Company")
intend to apply to Parliament in the next Session
thereof for leave to bring in a Bill for the follow-
ing, or some of the following, among other
purposes :

To enable them to extend their Railway to
Macduff, by the construction of a Railway, with
all necessary Stations, Approaches, and Works
connected therewith, to be wholly situate in the
Parish of Gamrie, in the County of Banff; and to
commence by a Junction with their said Railway
at or near the Station thereon, at or near Gelly-
mill, and to terminate near the town of Macduff,
in a field in said Parish and County, occupied by
William Anderson, Stone Merchant, Macduff, at
a point about 123 yards westward of the Quoad
Sacra Church of Macduff.

To enable the Company to cross, divert, alter,
or stop up, whether temporarily or permanently,
roads, tramways, drains, sewers, pipes, streams,
and watercourses, so far as may be necessary in
constructing or maintaining the said intended
Extension Railway and Works ; to deviate from
the line of Railway to any extent within the
limits of deviation to be shown on the deposited
plans ; to purchase lands, houses, and other pro-
perty compulsorily for the purposes of the said
hit >nded Extension Railway and Works ; to levy
tolls, rates, and charges in respect thereof, and to
exercise other rights and privileges.

To authorise the Company to construct and
maintain their authorised Railway to Peterhead,
in the Parish of Peterhead, in the County of
Aberdeen, across and upon the level of the Public
Road leading from Peterhead to Fraserburgh and
St Fergus, with power to the Company to keep
the gates shut across the Railway, instead of across
the Road.

To enable the Company to apply their existing
funds, and any monies which they have still power
to raise to the purposes of the Bill.

To enable the Company on the one hand, and
the Highland Railway Company on the other
hand, from time to time to enter into agreements
with respect to the working, use, management,
and maintenance of the Railways of the Company,
or any part or parts thereof respectively, or of any
Railways for the time being leased to, or worked
by, the Company, the supply of rolling stock and
machinery, and of officers and servants for the
conduct of the traffic ; the payments to be made
and the conditions to be performed with respect
to such working, use, management, and mainten-
ance, the interchange, accommodation, and con-
veyance of traffic coming from, or destined for,
the respective undertakings of the contracting
Companies, and the division and appropriation of
the revenue arising from that traffic; and to
authorise the appointment of joint-committees for

carrying into effect any such agreement as afore-
said, and to confirm any agreement already made,
or which previously to the passing of the Bill may
be made touching any of the matters aforesaid.

To alter, amend, and enlarge, so far as may be
necessary for the purposes aforesaid, or any of
them, the powers and provisions of " The Great
North of Scotland Railway Consolidation Act,
1859," " The Great North of Scotland Railway
Amalgamation Act, 1866," " The Great North of
Scotland Railway (further Powers) Act, 1867,"
" The Banff, Macduff, and Turriff Extension Rail-
way Act, 1857," "The Banff; Macduff, and Turriff
Extension Railway Act, 1863," " The Forraartine
and Buchan Railway Act, 1858," " The Forraar-
tine and Buchan Railway Deviation Act, 1859,"
" The Formartine and Buchan Railway Act, 1863,"
and an}' other Act or Acts of Parliament relating
to the Company, and especially to repeal Sections
66 and 67 of the before-mentioned Act of 1866 ;
and also to amend and enlarge the powers and
provisions of " the Highlau 1 Railway Act, 1865,"
and of any other Acts relating to the Highland
Railway Company.

The Bill will vary and extinguish all existing
rights and privileges which would interfere with
its objects, and it will incorporate with itself the
necessary provisions of " The Companies Clauses
Consolidation (Scotland) Act, 1845," " The Com-
panies Clauses Act, 1863," " The Lands Clauses
Consolidation (Scotland) Act, 1845." "The Lands
Clauses Consolidation Acts Amendment Act, 1860,"
"TheLandsClausesOonsolidationAct, 1869," "The
Railways Clauses Consolidation (Scotland) Act,
1845," and '• The Railways Clauses Act, 1863,"
and " The Regulation of Railways Act, 1868,"
and the Bill will confirm any agreement which has
been made, or which prior to the passing of the
Bill may be made, touching the Extension to
Macduff of the Railway.

Duplicate Plans and Sections describing the
lines, situation, and levels of the intended new
Works, and the lands, houses, and other property,
proposed to be taken for the purposes thereof,
with a Book of Reference to such Plans, contain-
ing the names of the owners, or reputed owners,
lessees, or reputed lessees, and occupiers of such
lands, houses, and other property, and a published
Map, with the line of the said intended Railway
delineated thereon, and a copy of this Notice, as
published in the Edinburgh Gazette, will be de-
posited on or before the 30th day of November
with the principal Sheriff Clerk of the County of
Banff, at his office at Banff; an I with the principal
Sheriff-Clerk for the County of Aberdeen, at his
office at Aberdeen ; and on or before the same
day, a copy of so much of the said Plans, Sections,
and Book of Reference, as relates to the before-
mentioned Parishes, will, together with a copy of
this Notice, be deposited with the Schoolmaster
of each such Parish at his residence, or if there be
no Schoolmaster with the Session-Clerk.

Printed copies of the intended Bill will he
deposited in the Private Bill Office of the House
of Commons on or before the 21st day of Decem-
ber next.

Dated thii 10th day of November, 1870.

ADAM, THOMSON, & ROSS, Advocate!,
75 Union Street, Aberdeen.

DYSON & CO.,
24 Parliament Street, Westminster,

Parliamentary Agent*.
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EDINBURGH AND DISTRICT WATER.

(Additional Supply of Water ; power to draw same
from St. Mary's Loch and the Loch of the
Lowes, and New Works for that purpose :
Repeal, Amendment, and Alteration of Acts ;
New and increased Rates ; Additional Powers
to Borrow ; and other Purposes.)

NOTICE is Hereby Given, that Application
will be made to Parliament in the next

Session by " The Edinburgh and District Water
Trustees," incorporated by the " Edinburgh and
District Water-works Act, 1869," and hereinafter
called " The Trustees," for leave to bring in a Bill
for providing an additional supply of Water to the
City and Royal Burgh of Edinburgh, the Town
and Port of Leith, the Town of Portobello, and
districts and places adjacent, hereinafter more
particularly defined; and for authority to The
Trustees, to execute works for the conveyance of
such additional supply of water from Saint Mary's
Loch, situated in the Parishes of Yarrow and
Ettrick, in the County of Selkirk, and in the Parish
of Lyne or Lyne and Meggat, in the County of
Peebles, and the Loch of the Lowes, situated in the
said Parishes of Yarrow and Ettrick, or one or
other of them, and County of Selkirk aforesaid ;
and to abstract and convey such portion of the
Waters of the said Lochs and of the streams and
tributaries of the same, and of the Water or River
of Yarrow above the embankment first after de-
scribed, as shall be necessary; and to make all
suitable provision in regard to the same.

And by the said Bill power will be taken to
alter, amend, and in part repeal the provisions of
the said " Edinburgh and District Water-works
Act 1809," and of the existing Acts of the Edin-
burgh Water Company, or some of the provisions
of such Acts, videlicet—" The Edinburgh Water
Company's Act 1856," and "The Edinburgh Water
Company's Amendment Act, 1863," in eluding any
portions of the previous Acts of Parliament of the
said Edinburgh Water Company which may be
reserved, and remain unrepealed (that is to say),
of the following Acts (Local):—The Act of 59 Geo.
III., cap. 116 ; 7 Geo. IV., cap. 108 ; 5 Will. IV.,
cap. 33 ; 6 and 7 Viet., cap. 89 ; 10 and 11 Viet.,
cap. 202 ; and 16 Viet., cap. 49.

And by the Bill power will be taken—in order
to the introduction of such additional supply of
Water for the said city, towns, port, district, and
places adjacent, from Saint Mary's Loch and the
Loch of the Lowes, situated as aforesaid, and for
the purpose of affording a supply of Water to the
parties interested in the Waters flowing from the
said Lochs into the said River or Water of
Yarrow, which flows into the River or Water of
Ettrick, which last-mentioned River or Water is
discharged into the River Tweed—to impound,
take, and draw off the water of the said Saint
Mary's Loch and of the Loch of the Lowes and
River or Water of Yarrow above the embankment
first after described, to the depth, and to raise
and maintain the level of the same to the height
shown on the sections after mentioned, or to such
other depth or height as may be authorised by
the Bill; and for effectuating the said purpose,
power will be taken to construct, erect, and
maintain the works following, viz.,—First, An
Embankment commencing at a point 55 yards or

thereby south of the Main Road leading from
Moffat to Selkirk, where such road is joined by
the road leading to Dryhope House, and extend-
ing across the River and Valley of the Yarrow in
a south-easterly direction for 290 yards or thereby
from its commencement, and there terminating,
which embankment will be situated in the Parish
of Yarrow and County of Selkirk aforesaid.
Second, A Cut or Channel between the said Loch
of the Lowes and Saint Mary's Looh, commencing
in the Loch of the Lowes at a point 130 yards or
thereby south of the point where the Oxcleuch
Burn enters the said last mentioned Loch, in the
parish of Ettrick and County of Selkirk, and ter-
minating at a point in Saint Mary's Loch 120
yards or thereby north of a point in the middle of
the stream which flows from the Loch of the Lowes
to Saint Mary's Loch, where the stream enters the
said last mentioned Loch in the parish of Yarrow
and County of Selkirk aforesaid. Third, An Aque-
duct, Conduit, or Pipe, commencing in Saint Mary's
Loch aforesaid at a point 100 yards or thereby
west of the point where the Kirkstead Burn
enters the said Loch, measuring from the middle
of the said Burn, in the Parish of Yarrow and
County of Selkirk, and terminating at the south-
west corner of the proposed reservoir after men-
tioned at or near to the Village of Straiten, in the
Parish of Liberton and County of Edinburgh, at a
point at a distance of 150 yards or thereby measur-
ing in a westerly direction along the road to Broom-
hill Cottage from a point on the west side of the
Edinburgh and Penicuik Turnpike road, where
the road to Loanhead leaves the said Turnpike
road at the Village of Straiton ; which Aqueduct,
Conduit, or Pipe will pass from, through, or into the
said Parish of Yarrow, in the County of Selkirk,
the Parishes of Traquair, Innerleithen, Peebles,
Eddleston, and Newlands, and the Royal Burgh
of Peebles, respectively, or some of them, in the
County of Peebles, and the Parishes of Penicuik,
Glencorse and Lasswade, respectively, or some of
them, and the said Parish of Liberton in the
County of Edinburgh; together with a Cut or
Channel from the said Aqueduct, Conduit, or Pipe
for the conveyance of compensation water to the
channel of the River Yarrow, leaving the said
Aqueduct, Conduit, or Pipe at a point 700 yards
or thereby westward from the turnpike road bridge
over the Douglas Burn, measured along the said
road, and proceeding in an easterly direction, and
terminating in the bed or channel of the said River
Yarrow, which cut or channel will be situated in
the parish of Yarrow and county of Selkirk
aforesaid. Fourth, A Reservoir, to be situated
at the termination of the Aqueduct, Conduit,
or Pipe, thirdly before described, at or near the
village of Straiton, aforesaid, in the Parish of
Liberton, and County of Edinburgh, within
which parish the said Reservoir will be situated,
and commencing at a point on the west side of
the Turnpike road from Edinburgh to Penicuik
where the road to Broomhill Cottage leaves the
said road near the junction of the Edinburgh and
Penicuik and Loanhead roads at the said village
of Straiton, and extending in a westerly direction
along the road to Broomhill Cottage for a distance
of 150 yards or thereby, and in a northerly direc-
tion to a point 100 yards or thereby along the
Turnpike road towards Burdiehouse, both as
measured from the point first mentioned, and
extending in a westerly direction from the point
on the west side of the said Turnpike road to a
point at a distance of 150 yards or thereby, and
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from such last mentioned point in a southerly described, and for regulating the flow therefrom ;
direction to join the point on the road to Broom- and for determining and ascertaining the quantity
hill Cottage aforesaid. Fifth,Cottage aforesaid. Fifth, An Aqueduct,
Conduit, or Pipe, commencing at the north-west
corner of the Eeservoir last described, in the
Parish of Liberton aforesaid, at a distance of 150
yards or thereby in a westerly direction from a
point on the west side of the Turnpike road from
Edinburgh to Penicuik, which point is distant
100 yards or thereby from the point where the
road to Broomhill Cottage leaves the Edinburgh
and Penicuik road at the village of Straiton as
measured along the said Turnpike road towards
Burdiehouse, and terminating at or near a point
at the south end of Minto Street where Mayfield
Loan joins such Street in the Parish of St. Cuth-
berts, and within the municipal boundaries of the
City and Royal Burgh of Edinburgh, from which
point the said supply will be distributed.

And by the operations aforesaid, the ground
lying between the embankment across the Eiver
Yarrow first before mentioned and the said Saint
Mary's Loch to the extent of 70 yards or thereby
on the north east side of the said River Yarrow,
measuring from the middle thereof and to the
extent of 100 yards or thereby on the south-west
side thereof so measuring, and also the ground
around the margins of the said Lochs respectively
to an extent not exceeding the water mark of the
ordinary winter 1 vel of the said Lochs will or
may be submerge 1, and power will be taken to
use and take the ground to be so submerged,
which ground so to be submerged lies within the
parishes in which the said Lochs respectively
before mentioned are situated.

And Notice is also given, that by the operations
aforesaid, water will be diverted into the intended
Aqueducts, Conduits, Reservo'rs, and other work
of the Trustees from the said Lochs, which water
flows at present into the Rivers Yarrow and
Ettrick and Tweed, and from th following Cuts.
Aqueducts, and Works into which the said water
now flows or h couv-yed, namely,—the mill-dams
leads, and tailrace3 of the following mills,—
Deuchar c<,rn mill, in the parish of Yarrow
Philipbauuh saw and woollen mills, Selkirk flour
mill, Forest woe lien mills, Ettriik woollen mills
and Dunsdale woollen mills, all in the parish of
Selkirk ; Lin lean meal and flour mill, in the
pariah of Galashiels ; Melrose flour mill, and
Newstead flour mill, 1 oth in the parish of Mel-
rose ; Mertoun meal and flour mill, in the parish
of Mertoun ; Rutherford flour mill, in the parish
of Maxton ; Kelso flour mill and "Woodden woollen
mill, 1 oth in the parish of Kelso ; Banff corn mill,
in the parish of Sprouston ; Sharpitlaw saw mill,
in the parish of Ednam ; and Tweed flour mill
in the parish of Lennel; collecting well, tank,
or reservoir, and pipes with lead therewith con-
nected, forming the water-works of the town of
Selkirk ; aqueduct or water-pipe for supply of
the town of Kelso ; and all or any other cuts,
aqueducts or other works, deriving water from
the said lochs and rivers, including the sluice and
aqueduct at the mouth of St Mary's Loch, and
the water channels in the bed of the river Yarrow,
connected therewith.

And it is intended, and power will be taken, by
the Bill to make and maintain such Embankments,
Dams, Weirs, Channels, Sluices, Gauges, and other
works and conveniences as may be necessary for
impounding and taking the Waters of the said
Saint Mary's Loch and the Loch of the Lowes and
River Yarrow, above the embankment first before

of Water to be supplied to the parties interested
n the waters of the said Lochs and Rivers of
farrow and Ettrick and Tweed, and al-o to make

and maintain all other Embankments, Weirs,
Dams, Sluices, Gauges, Pipes, Cuts, Channels,
Tunnels, diversions of Streams, and of Roads, and

all other works necessaiy for carrying out the
objects of the Bill, or any of them, and the works
,o be authorised. And provision will also be

made, if necessary or expedient, for compensating
Darties from whom water may be abstiacted, or
whose interests may be otherwise prejudiced by
:he operations of the Trustees, or some of them,
in such other way and m inner as may be agreed
on, or suitable and convenient.

And power will be taken to deviate in the con-
struction of the said several works from the lines
and levels delineated on the plans and sections to
be deposited as after-mentioned, and in the artaof
the land to be submerged and used or a quired, to
the extent defined on the plans an 1 specified in the
Bill ; and pow er will also be taken to can y the
Conduits, Pipes, and other Works, or am of them
through, over, under, ah ng, across, or into, and
for that purpose, temporarily or permanently to
stop up, divert, or alter any Turnpike Road, Public
Highway, Statute Laboir, or other Road, Street,
Canal, Railway, Tramway, Bri.iye, Stream, Sewer,
or Drain, in any of the Parishes within which
the Works to be authorise! will be situated as
aforesaid, or the supply of Water be a.i'orded.
And with reference to such operations the follow-
ing Acts of Parliament may, if necessary, be
amended : The Acts (Local) 5 and 6 William the
Fourth, chapters G2 and GS, - 'The Edin urgh
Roads and Streets Act, 1S02 ;" " The Peeble^hire
Roads Act, 18G4 ;" and " The Selkirkshire Roads
Act, 1867," and any other Acts that it may be
necessary to amend.

And power will also be taken to the Trustees
to acquire, compulsorily orbyagreement,all Lands,
Houses, and other projeity necessaiy for the
execution of the Works to be authorised, in 'Iml'ng
the Water to be al stracted from the s, id Saint
Mary's Loch and Loch of the Lowes, and River
Yarrow above the embankment first d s n ed,
and solum of the said Lochs and River respectively,
if n< cessary, and ground to be submerged as a ore-
said, and also to v;ay or extinguish all existing
rights and privileges connected with su<'h Lrids,
Houses, Lochs, Wateis, and other Pro'ieitx w) ich
m.iy in any way interfere with the purpose t, of the
Bill, or with the discontinuance of works 11 at may
be superseded underpowers in the said Bill,or with
the existing works and property of the Trustees,
or any portion of them, and generally all rights
and privileges conferred by, or in relation to,
the provisions of the Acts before and after recited,
or any of them, which it maybe expedient to varyor
extinguish, and also to confer new powers, rights,
and privileges, and specially, but without prejudice
to the generality of such notice, all powers, rights,
and privileges, conferred on the River Tweed Com-
missioners, which would interfere with the proposed
works, will be altered and repealed; and "The
Tweed Fisheries Act, 1857," and " Tweed Fisheries
Amendment Act, 1859," will, so far as may be
necessary, b<» amended, and all powers, rights,
and privileges conferred on the Bailies, Council,
and community of Selkirk, by an Act of the Par-
liament of Scotland, dated 28th June 1633, and
the Royal Charters thereby ratified, or by any
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other Act or Charter, so far as they may obstruct
the objects of the Bill, will be also extinguished.

And power will be taken to the Trustees to
maintain and use their existing pipes and works,
and to lay new and additional pipes, and make
and maintain such additional works as may be
necessary for the distribution of the supply of
Water to be afforded under the Bill, and power
will also be taken to discontinue and sell and dis-
pose of any existing works and property which
may be superfluous or superseded by the works
to be authorised.

And it is intended by the said Bill to define
the area of supply of Water by the Trustees from
the existing sources, and from those sources which
they will be authorised by the Bill to appropriate,
which area shall include and comprehend as fol-
lows—that is to say, the municipal and police
areas of Edinburgh, Leith (including the Port
thereof), and Portobello respectively, with all
parishes within such areas wholly or partially,
and all parishes next adjoining such parishes, and
all places and districts at present supplied by the
Trustees, or such lesser area as shall be fixed by
Parliament, and to adopt the existing area of
compulsory supply, or to define to what larger
portion of the whole area above described, the
supply shall be compulsory, and to what portion
of the same the supply shall be conditional or
voluntary and by agreement. And the Trustees
will be empowered, within such whole area, to
supply Water for domestic and all other purposes,
including the extinction of fires, and for public
wells, fountains, baths, and wash-houses, and for
cleansing and flushing streets, squares, lanes, and
closes, sewers and drains, and for manufacturing,
shipping, and all police, public, and sanitary pur-
poses. And power will be conferred on the
Trustees to enter into agreements with the local
authorities or other persons for supply of the
water to such towns, places, and districts beyond
the said area of supply, as may desire a supply,
for such price or other consideration and on such
conditions as may be agreed on.

And it is also intended to take power to levy
the rates, duties, or rents now leviable by the
Trustees, or to alter such rates, duties, or rents,
and to repeal the same in whole or in part, and to
levy, if necessary, new additional and increased
rates, duties, or rents, limited or unlimited in
amount, for or in respect of the supply and use of
the Water, of whatsoever kind, and to levy from
the owners and occupiers, or one or other of
them, of all lands and heritages within the area
of supply, or within the area of compulsory sup-
ply, or of all lands and heritages liable in Police
or Sanitary Eates within such area of supply, or
of compulsory supply, such public rate as shall
be necessary, or of appropriating to the purposes
of the Trust from the Police Funds and Revenues
of the City and Towns to be supplied, or from
the Police Funds and Revenues of such of the
said City and Towns as may be expedient, such
annual payment in lieu or aid of such public
rate as may be equitable, and as may be sanc-
tioned by Parliament, and for that purpose,
and so far as necessary, to alter and amend
the provisions or some of them, of the following
Acts of Parliament, or of some or one or other of
them—that is to say, the following Local Acts:—
" The Edinburgh Police Act, 1848," " The Edin-
burgh Police Amendment Act, 1854," " The Edin-
burgh Municipality Extension Act, 1856," and the
following Public General Acts, viz.:—The Act 23

and 24 Viet., cap. 50; the Act 24 and 25 Viet.,
cap. 27 ; " The Edinburgh Provisional Order Con-
firmation Act, 1867" (including the Edinburgh
Provisional Order thereby confirmed), "TheMuni-
cipal Rate (Edinburgh) Act 1868" and the Act of
33 and 34 Viet., cap. 87, " The Leith Municipal
and Police Act, 1848," (Local), and the Act (Public
General) of 26 and 27 Viet., cap. 60, with the
Provisional Order thereby confirmed as to the
Town of Leith, and the Public General Act of 13
and 14 Viet., cap. 33, in so far as the same has been
adopted and is in operation within the Town of
Portobello. And power will be taken to confer,
vary, or extinguish exemptions from payment of
rates, rents, and duties, and other rights and pri-
vileg s.

And power will be taken to incorporate the
provisions of " The Lands Clauses Consolidation
(Scotland) Act, 1845," "TheLands Clauses Consoli-
dation Acts Amendment Act, 1860," " The Commis-
sioners Clauses Act, 1847," and " The Water-works
Clauses Acts, 1847 and 1863," or some of them, or
some parts of them, with such variation and amend-
ment as shall be expedient, and also the provisions
of such other public Acts as may be found suitable;
and provision will be made for any amendment of
the constitution of the Trust that may be found
expedient and in regard to the qualification or
disqualification of the Trustees, or of the persons
from whom the same are elected, for postpone-
ment of the period for the operation of the enact-
ments as to constant pressure in regard to the
supply, and for regulation of the preferences of
the sums borrowed and to be borrowed by the
Trust, and for alteration of the provision as to
the sinking fund, and other amendments of the
existing powers of the Trustees, and provisions of
the existing Acts, and general Acts to be incor-
porated

And it is by the Bill intended to alter and
amend the provisions as to the supply of water
from the Edinburgh and Glasgow Union Canal
and the conditions of any agreement between the
Edinburgh Water Company and the North British
Railway Company in regard thereto, and in regard
to the supply of water to the said Railway Com
pany, and to make new provisions in regard to all
such matters, and to exteud the application and
u&e of such supply, and to make new arrange-
ments and agreements which may be ratified in
the Bill, and for such purposes, as well as for any
other purposes necessary, besides the provisions
in regard thereto of the Edinburgh Water Com-
pany's Acts before mentioned, the following Acts
of the North British Railway Company (compre-
hending therein the Acts of the Edinburgh and
Glasgow Union Canal Company and the Edin-
burgh and Glasgow Railway Company) will
so far as may be necessary be altered and
amended, namely the Acts—49 Geo. III., cap. 83;
54 Geo. III., cap. 138; 57 Geo. III., cap. 56;
59 Geo. III., cap. 29 ; and 2 Geo. IV., cap.
122; 4 Geo. IV., cap. 18; 7 Geo. IV., cap.
45; 11 Geo. IV. and 1 William IV., cap. 115;
4 and 5 Viet., cap. 59 ; 6 and 7 Viet., cap. 55 ; 8
and 9 Viet., cap. 148; 9 and 10 Viet., caps. 81,
107, 202, 263, 332, and 377; 10 and 11 Viet.,
caps. 83, 245, and 246; 11 and 12 Viet., caps. 44,
70, 116, 118, 127, 134 (and the several Acts
therein recited, in so far as not repealed thereby),
and 160 ; 12 and 13 Viet., caps. 39, 72, and 86 ;
14 and 15 Viet., caps. 55 (and the provisions un-
repealed of the Acts referred to in the Schedule
of such Act) and 62; 15 Viet., cap. 109; 16 and
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17 Viet., caps. 90, 151, and 152 ; 17 and 18 Viet.,
caps. 199 and 212 ; 18 and 19 Viet., caps. 30,
127, 153, 158, and 190; 19 and 20 Viet., caps. 98
»nd!06;20and2lVict., caps. 78,91,124.and 129;
21 and 22 Viet., caps. 64, 65, 109 (and the provi-
sions unrepealed of the Acts referred to in the
Schedule of such Act), 145, and 165; 22 and 23
Viet., caps. 14, 24, 83, 85, and 96; 23 and 24
Viet., caps. 140, 145, 159, 178, and 195 ; 24 and
25 Viet, caps. 84, 102, 114, 131, 177, 186, 195,
198, 214, 226, and 248 ; 25 and 26 Viet., caps.
47, 48, 49, 51, 135, 138, 142, 145, 181, and 189 ;
26 and 27 Viet., caps. 187, 194, 213, 223, 226,
and 237 ; 27 and 28 Viet., caps. 81, 84, 100, 248,
271, 279, 286, and 292; 28 and 29 Viet., caps.
125, 152, 186, 200, 201, 202, 206, 213, 217, 308,
309, 328, and 356; 29 and 30 Viet., caps. 171,
172, 173, 200, 219, 266, 277, 285, 291, 326, 329,
341, and 355 ; 30 and 31 Viet., caps. 145 and
198 ; 31 and 32 Viet., caps. 63 and 139 ; 32 and
33 Viet., cap. 119 ; and 33 and 34 Viet., caps. 91,
104, and 135 ; and all other Acts relating to the
North British Railway Company, the Edinburgh
and Glasgow Union Canal Company, and the
Edinburgh and Glasgow Railway Company.

And power will also be taken generally to alter,
amend, and repeal the provisions of all Acts of
Parliament that may be necessary, and to confer
all rights and privileges which will further, and to
take away all rights and privileges which will
obstruct, the objects of the Bill.

And to enable the Trustees to accomplish Jihe
objects of the Bill, powers will be taken to them
to borrow, with such preference as may be equit-
able, such additional sums as may be necessary for
the purpose of the Bill, on the security of the
rates, duties, rents, income, and the general pro-
perty of the Trust, by mortgage, bond, cash
credit, terminable annuity, or otherwise, and in
such form as is provided in the said " Edinburgh
and District Water-works Act, 1869," or otherwise
as may be expedient; and power will also be
taken to fund the debts of the Trust.

And Notice is Hereby Given, that duplicate
Plans and Sections describing the Lauds, Houses,
and other property intended to be taken, or which
may be taken under the powers of deviation before
mentioned, and also describing Saint Mary's Loch,
and the Loch of the Lowes, and portion of the
River Yarrow above the embankment first de-
scribed, and the lands that may be submerged,
and the lines, situations, and levels of the several
works intended to be made and maintained as
aforesaid, with duplicate Books of Reference to
the said Plans, containing the names of the
owners, or reputed owners, lessees, or reputed
lessees, and occupiers of the said lochs, portion of
river, lands, and houses, and other property,
will, together with a copy of this Notice, as
inserted in the Edinburgh Gazette, be deposited for
public inspection on or before the 30th day of
November instant in the office of the principal
Sheriff-Clerk of the County of Selkirk, at Selkirk,
in the office of the principal Sheriff-Clerk of the
County of Peebles at Peebles, and in the respec-
tive offices of the principal Sheriff-Clerks of the
County of Edinburgh, and of the County of the
City of Edinburgh, at Edinburgh. And a Copy of
so much of the said Plans, Sections, and Book of
Reference as relates to any of the parishes before
mentioned, in which works are to be executed or
property taken, or to the Royal Burghs of Edin-
burgh and Peebles respectively, together with a
copy of this Notice, will, on or before the said

30th day of November, be deposited with the
Schoolmaster of each such parish, and if there be
no Schoolmaster, with the Session-Clerk of such
parish, at his residence, and with the Town-Clerks
of the said Royal Burghs of Edinburgh and Peebles,
at their offices respectively.

And copies of the Bill will be deposited at the
Private Bill Office of the House of Commons on
or before the 21st day of December next.

J. D. MARWICK, Clerk to the Tru«t, Edinburgh.
JOHN GRAHAM, 3 Westminster Chambers,

Westminster, Parliamentary Agent.
City Chambers, Edinburgh,

8th November, 1870.

j Session 1871.
GLASGOW AND SOUTH WESTERN

RAILWAY.
(Abandonment of certain authorized Railways in

Ayrshire ; Application of Capital ; Vesting
Undertaking of Ayr and Maybole Junction
Railway Company ; Further Money for pay-
ment for Paisley Canal Debts and Shares;
Amendment of Acts.)

N'OTICE is Hereby Given, that the Glasgow
and South Western Railway Company

(hereinafter called "the Company") intend to
apply to Parliament in the ensuing Session for an
Act for all or some of the following purposes :

To authorize and provide for the abandonment
of the Railways No. 1 and No. 2, described in and
authorized by " The Glasgow and South Western
Railway (Additional Powers) Act, 1865," being a
branch, with a short junction, from the Company's
railway near Dairy to Kilruskin Farm Road, in
the parish of West Kilbride, all in the county of
Ayr, and of the railway secondly described in and
authorized by " The Glasgow and South Western
Railway (Additional Powers) Act, 1860," being a
short junction between the Company's railway
and their Irvine and Busby branch, and to release
the Company from the payment of penalties in
respect of such railways not being completed and
opened for public traffic.

To empower the Company to retain and hold
or to sell and dispose of, as superfluous lands or
otherwise, as may be prescribed by the intended
Act, all or any of the lands purchased or agreed
to be purchased by them for the purposes of the
said railways so to be abandoned as afore-
said, or any of them ; and, so far as may be
necessary, to repeal or alter, in relation to such
lands, the provisions of " The Lands Clauses
Consolidation (Scotland) Act, 1845," with reference
to the sale of superfluous lands ; and also to
rescind or vary or to enable the Company to
rescind or vary any existing agreements relating
to the said lands, and to make other provision, if
thought fit, in lieu thereof.

To enable the Company to apply towards the
purposes of their other Acts of Parliament, and
of the intended Act, and towards the general
purposes of their undertaking, all or some part of
the funds authorized by the Acts above mentioned
respectively to be raised and applied for the
purposes of the railways so proposed to be aban-
doned as aforesaid.

To vest or provide for vesting in the Company,
either by way of lease or transfer or otherwise,
and upon such terms and conditions as have been
or may be agreed upon, or as may be prescribed
or provided by or under the provisions of the
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intended Act, the undertaking of the Ayr and |
Maybole Junction Eailway Company, with all
their powers, rights, and privileges ; and to
provide for the exercise and fulfilment by the
Company, in their own name and under their
own seal, of all the rights, powers, privileges,
liabilities, and obligations of the Ayr and Maybole
Junction Railway Company, whether with refer-
ence to the acquisition of lands, the construction
and maintenance of works, the fixing, demanding,
and recovering of tolls, rates, and charges; the
raising of money by the creation of shares and by
borrowing or otherwise ; and to provide (if
thought fit) for the dissolution of the Ayr and
Maybole Junction Eailway Company ; and to
confirm and give effect to any agreements that
may have been or may be entered into between
the Company and the Ayr and Maybole Junction
Railway Company in reference to the matters
aforesaid.

To empower the Company to raise further
money, by borrowing on mortgages and deben-
tures and by the creation and issue of new shares
with or without a preference or guaranteed divi-
dend or other rights or privileges attached thereto,
or by any of such means, and to apply the same
in or towards payment for the debts and shares of
the Company of Proprietors of the Glasgow,
Paisley, and Ardrossan Canal, which may have
been or may be acquired by the Company under
and by virtue of " The Glasgow and South
Western Railway (Paisley Canal, &c.) Act, 1869,"
and to make provision for the reduction of such
powers of borrowing, and for the redemption of such
mortgages and debentures and shares from time
to time, by means of the rent or annual payment
payable by the Company under and by virtue of
the same Act, or to make such other provision in
relation thereto, as the intended Act may pre-
scribe.

To vary or extinguish all existing rights or
privileges which would in any manner impede or
interfere with the objects of the intended Act,
and to confer all rights, privileges, and powers
necessary or expedient for effecting the said
objects, or in relation thereto.

Torepeal, vary, alter,amend,and extend, so far as
may be necessary or desirable for all or any of the
purposes aforesaid, the several local and personal
Acts following, that is to say, " The Glasgow and
South Western Railway Consolidation Act, 1855,"
and the several other Acts relating to the Company
and the undertakings belonging to or held in
lease by them, passed respectively in the 19th and
20th, the 20th and 21st, the 2"lst and 22d, the
22d and 23d, the 23d and 24th, the 24th and
25th, the 25th and 26th, the 26th, the 26th and
27th, the 27th and 28th, the 28th, the 28th and
29th, the 29th and 30th, the 30th and 31st, the
31st and 32d, the 32d and 33d, and the 33d and
34th years of the reign of Her present Majesty,
and also " The Ayr and Maybole Junction Rail-
war Act, 1854," and " The Glasgow and South
Western and Ayr and Maybole Railways Act
1863."

On or before the 21st day of December, 1870,
printed copies of the intended Act will be
deposited in the Private Bill Office of the House
of Commons.

Dated this llth day of November, 1870.
THOMAS BRUNTON, 16. Bridge Street, Glasgow,

Solicitor.
SHCEWOOD, GRUBBE, P1UTT, & CAMERON.

7, Great Georoe Street, Westminster,
Parl amen iry Agents.

P E R T H GAS.

PURCHASE OF EXISTING GAS WORKS, &c.

(Incorporation of Commissioners ; Purchase and
Transfer by Compulsion or Agreement of Gas
Works, and Property of the Perth Gas-Light
Company, and of the Perth New Gas-Light
Company ; Winding up and Dissolution of the
Companies; Powers to Maintain Gas Works,
&c., and to Purchase Compulsorily Additional
Lands; Power to Manufacture and Supply
Gas, Residual Products, Meters, Fittings, &c.;
Power to Divert, Alter, Raise or Lower Roads,
Streets, Bridges, Sewers, &c.; Rates and
Assessments, Rents and Charges, &c.; Bor-
rowing Powers; Incorporation of Acts, and
other Purposes.)

NOTICE is Hereby Given, that Application is
intended to be made to Parliament in the

ensuing Session for leave to bring in a Bill for the
following, or some of the following, among other
objects, powers, and purposes ; that is to say :—

I. To Constitute and Incorporate Commission-
ers, (the Commissioners to be so appointed being
hereinafter called the Commissioners), for the
purpose of executing and carrying into effect the
provisions of the said Bill; and such Commis-
sioners may be the Lord Provost, Magistrates,
and Town Council of the Royal Burgh of Perth
(hereinafter called the Corporation), or the
Commissioners of Police thereof; and to confer
on the Commissioners powers to hold Property,
to Sue and be Sued, and to have a Common Seal
and all other Powers, Rights, and Privileges
usual or necessary.

II. To transfer and vest, or to authorise and
provide for the transference and vesting, in the
Commissioners compulsorily or by Agreement, or
to authorise the Commissioners to purchase com-
pulsorily or by Agreement, the Undertakings, or
either of them, or any part of the Undertakings
of the Company or Association called "The Perth
Gas-Light Company'' (hereinafter called the Old
Company), and the Company or Association called
"The Perth New Gas-Light Company" (hereinafter
called the New Company), including their Gas
Works, Lands, Buildings, Mains, Pipes, Interests,
Rights, Powers, Privileges, Easements, Licenses,
Benefits of Licenses, and Property real and per-
sonal, or such parts or portions thereof as may be
contained in or provided for by the said Bill, in
whatever manner, or by whomsoever the same, or
any part thereof, may be held, for such Price or
Prices, Annuities, or other Consideration, and
upon such terms and conditions as may be ex-
pressed and contained in, provided for, or fixed
by, or under the said Bill, or as may be agreed
upon between the Commissioners and the said
Companies, or either of them, and to prescribe
the mode of settling by Arbitration, or otherwise,
the Price or Prices or Consideration.

The Lands belonging to the Old Company so
to be Transferred to, and Vested in, or Purchased
or Acquired by, the Commissioners, with the Gas
Works, Apparatus, and Buildings thereon, are
situated within the Parish of Perth, and within
that division thereof commonly called the West
Church Parish of Perth, and within the County
and Royal Burgh of Perth, and ate bounded as
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follows :—On the North, partly by Canal Street,
partly by Property belonging, or reputed to
belong, to the Heirs of the late James Annan,
and partly by Property belonging, or reputed to
belong, to Mary Galletly or M'Donald; on the
East, partly by the said Property belonging, or
reputed to belong, to the said Heirs of the said
James Annan, and partly by the said Property
belonging, or reputed to belong, to the said Mary
Galletly or M'Donald, and partly by Charles
Street; on the South, partly by the said Pro-
perty belonging, or reputed to belong, to the
said Mary Galletly or M'Donald, and partly by
Victoria Street; and on the West by Scott
Street.

The Lands belonging to the New Company so
to be Transferred to, and Vested in, or Purchased
or Acquired by, the Commissioners, with the Gas
Works, Apparatus, and Buildings thereon, are
situated within the Parish of Perth, and within
that division thereof commonly called the East
Church Parish of Perth, and within the County
and Eoyal Burgh of Perth, and are bounded as
follows :—On the North and North-east, partly by
Cherry Lane, partly by Blackfriars Wynd, partly
by Property belonging, or reputed to belong, to
Christina Greig or Bell, and partly by Property
belonging to the said Commissioners of Police of
the Royal Burgh of Perth; on the East and
South-east, partly by Property belonging, or
reputed to belong, to the said Christina Greig or
Bell, and partly by Property belonging, or re-
puted to belong, to James Allan and Janet Allan,
and partly by Curfew Row; and on the South
and West, by Dye Works belonging, or reputed
to belong, to John Pullar and Sons.

III. To confirm or give effect to any Agreement
or Agreements which may be entered into between
the Commissioners and the said Companies or
Associations, or either of them, for etiucting the
objects foresaid prior to the j a»sing of the Bill,
and to provide for the winding up of the affairs
of the said Companies or Associations, or either
of them, and the distribution of their Assets, and
to dissolve the said Companies or Associations.

IV. To Authorise the Commissioners to Main-
tain, Alter, Improve, or Renew the existing Gas
and other Works of the Old Company, and of the
New Company so to be Transferred, Purchased,
or Acquired, for the Manufacture, Storing, and
Supply of Gas and Residual Products, and other
purposes.

V. To Authorise the Commissioners to Purchase,
by Compulsion or Agreement, and to hold for the
purposes of the Bill, the following Piece of Grounc
in the occupation of the Old Company, with the
whole Buildings, Apparatus, and Works thereon
that is to say, the Piece of Ground situated within
the Parish of Perth, and within that division
thereof commonly called the West Church Parish
of Perth, and within the Royal Burgh and County
of Perth, bounded, said Piece of Ground, on the
North, West, and South by the said Lands of the
Old Company specially above described, and on the
East by Charles Street.

VI. To Empower the Commissioners to Pur-
chase by Agreement, and to Hold Additional
Lands and Houses, or grants of Easements, or
Leases of or rights in, through, over, or affecting,
Lands and Houses, for the purposes of their Under-
taking, and to authorise the Commissioners and
all Corporations and Public Bodies, Companies, or

Persons, to make and carry into effect Contracts
and Agreements for these purposes, and to make
provision with respect to the Sale of superfluous
Land belonging to the Commissioners.

VII. To Authorize the Commissioners to Manu-
facture Gas on the several Lands before described,
belonging to the Old Company and the New Com-
pany respectively, or on any part or parts thereof,
and the several matters producible from the Re-
sidual Products arising or resulting from the
manufacture of Gas, and generally to carry on the
Operations and Works which are carried on by
Corporations and Companies who Manufacture
and Supply Gas for Public and Private lighting;
and to Sell and Supply Gas for Public and Pri-
vate purposes, and to light with Gas all Places
within the Boundaries of the Royal Burgh of
Perth, as these are defined and set forth in a
Deliverance made by the Sheriff of Perthshire
dated the twenty-fourth, and recorded in the
Sheriff-Court Books of Perthshire, the twenty-
seventh, both days of August, in the year
Eighteen hundred and Sixty-six, under the pro-
visions of " The General Police and Improve-
ment (Scotland) Act, 1862," or such part or parts
thereof as may be prescribed by the Bill; and
also those parts of the Parish of Perth, East
Church Parish of Perth, West Church Parish of
Perth, Middle Church Parish of Perth, St Paul's
Church Parish of Perth, St Leonard's Church
Parish of Perth, Parish of Scone, Parish of Kin-
noull, and Parish of Tibbermuir, all within the
County of Perth, or of some of them, so far as not
within the Boundaries of the Royal Burgh of
Perth, as fixed by the Deliverance of the Sheriff
of Perthshire before-mentioned, or such part or
parts thereof as may be defined by the Bill; and
within all or any part of the said limits to Sell
and Supply Gas for Lighting Streets, Places,
Houses, Buildings, and Premises, or other Private
or Public Places and Property ; and to Enter into
and Make Agreements relative thereto, and to
Authorize the Commissioners within those limits,
or any part thereof, to Break up, and interfere
with, and to Cross, and Pass under or Over,
Streets, Turnpike or other Roads, Railways, High-
ways, or other Public Passages and Places, Bridges,
Rivers, Waters, Sewers, and Drains and Pipes
therein, and to lay down and maintain Gas Mains,
Gas Pipes, Lamps, Pillars, and Posts, and to
Manufacture, Supply, Hire, Sell, or Let Gas
Meters, Fittings, and Gas Apparatus, and to hold
and acquire Patent-rights or Licenses, to use
Patent-rights in relation to the Manufacture or
Distribution of Gas and the Utilization of Resi-
dual Products.

VIII. To Authorize the Commissioners to Levy,
Recover, and Collect, Rates, Rents, and Charges,
for the Supply of Gas, and for the Sale and Use of
Meters, Fittings, and other Matters, and things
Supplied or Sold by them ; and from time to time
to Alter such Rates, Rents, and Charges; as also,
to Levy Special Rates and Assessments and
Guarantee Rates and Assessments on and from
the Occupiers of all Lands, Houses, and Heritages,
within the said Boundaries of the said Royal
Burgh of Perth, or such parts thereof, as shall be
defined in the Bill, for carrying into effect the
several objects of the Bill, or some of them, and
specially for meeting any deficiency that may
arise in any one or more years in the Income of
the Commissioners to meet the Expenditure, and
to grant Exemptions from the Payment of such
Rates, Assessments, Rents, and Charges.
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IX. To Authorize the Commissioners to Borrow,
and from time to time to Reborrow, for the pur-
poses of the Bill, on Mortgage, Bond of Annuity,
Cash Credit, or otherwise, and to charge the
Monies borrowed on the Property which they may
acquire and on the Revenues, Kates, Assessments,
Rents, and Charges to arise, or be levied and
made, under the intended Bill, as security for all
or any part of such Annuities or Money to be
borrowed as aforesaid, with the Interest thereof,
and to fund all Monies authorized to be bor-
rowed.

X. To alter, vary, or extinguish all Agreements,
Rights, and Privileges, which would or might
prevent, impede, or interfere with any of the
objects aforesaid being carried into effect, and
confer all other Rights and Privileges necessary or
expedient for effecting the said objects, or in
relation thereto.

XI. To incorporate with, and extend and apply
to, the purposes of the Bill, all or some of the
provisions of " The Gas Works Clauses Act,
1847," " The Commissioners Clauses Act, 1847,"
" The General Police and Improvement (Scotland)
Act, 1862," " The Lands Clauses Consolidation
(Scotland) Act, 1845," " The Lands Clauses Con-
solidation Acts Amendment Act, 1860," and "The
Companies Clauses Consolidation (Scotland) Act,
1845," or wholly or partially to exempt the Com-
missioners from any of the provisions of these
Acts, or one or more of them, or to modify or
alter the same with reference to all or any of
the objects of the Bill, and to vary or extinguish
any Rights or Privileges thereunder, or under any
other Act or Acts, Letters-patent, Charters, or
otherwise.

Duplicate Plans, describing the Lands, Houses,
and Property to be taken compulsorily under the
powers of the Bill, and a Book of Reference to the
Plans, containing the names of the Owners or
reputed Owners, Lessees or reputed Lessees, and
Occupiers of the said Lands, Houses, and Property,
and a Copy of this Notice, as published in the
Edinburgh Gazette, will, on or before the Thirtieth
day of November instant, be deposited for public
inspection with the Principal Sheriff-Clerk of the
County of Perth, at his Office in Perth, and a
Copy of the said Plans and Book of Reference,
with a copy of this Notice, as published in the
Edinburgh Gazette, will, on or before the said
Thirtieth day of November instant, be deposited
with the Schoolmaster of each of said Parishes of
Perth, East Church Parish of Perth, and West
Church Parish of Perth, or, if there be no School-
master, with the Session-Clerk of any such parish,
at the usual Places of Abode of such School-
masters or Session-Clerk or Clerks, and with the
Town-Clerks of the Royal Burgh of Perth, at their
Office in Perth.

Printed Copies of the intended Bill will be
deposited in the Private Bill Office of the House
of Commons on or before the Twenty-first day of
December next, Eighteen hundred and Seventy
years.

Dated this Ninth day of November, Eighteen hundred
aud Seventy years.

JOHN THOMAS, ) <j ,. ., „ ,,
HOliACE SKEKTE, j Sohcitor3' Pertb>

Solicitors for the Bill.

WILLIAM ROBERTSON,
Duke Street, Westminster,

Parliamentary Agent.

P E R T H G A S .

NEW WORKS, &c.

(Incorporation of Commissioners; Purchase of
Land (by Compulsion or Agreement), and
Erection of Gas Works, by Commissioners ;
Purchase by Agreement of Existing Gas
Works; Power to Maintain Gas Works, &c.,
and to Manufacture and Supply Gas, Residual
Products, Meters, &c.; Power to Divert, Alter,
Raise, or Lower Roads, Streets, Bridges,
Sewers, &c. ; Rates, and Assessments, Rents,
and Charges ; Borrowing Powers ; Incorpora-
tion of Acts, and other Purposes.)

NOTICE is Hereby Given, that Application is
intended to be made to Parliament in the

ensuing Session for leave to bring in a Bill for the
following, or some of the following, among other,
objects, powers, and purposes ; that is to say—

I. To constitute and incorporate Commissioners
(the Commissioners to be so appointed being
hereinafter called the Commissioners) for the
purpose of executing and carrying into effect the
provisions of the said Bill; and such Commis-
sioners may be the Lord Provost, Magistrates,
and Town Council of the Royal Burgh of Perth
(hereinafter called the Corporation), or the Com-
missioners of Police thereof; and to confer on
the Commissioners powers to hold Property, to
Sue and be Sued, and to have a Common Seal,
and all other powers, rights, and privileges, usual
or necessary.

II. To authorize the Commissioners to Purchase
by compulsion or agreement, and hold for the pur-
poses of the said Bill, the following Plot or Piece
of Land, or some part or parts thereof, together
with the whole Houses, Buildings, and Erections
thereon ; that is to say,—a Plot or Piece of Land,
situated and lying within the Parish of Perth, and
within that division thereof commonly called the
West Church Parish of Perth, and within the
County and Royal Burgh of Perth, bounded as
follows : upon the North, partly by the Public
Slaughter-Houses belonging to the said Commis-
missioners of Police, and partly by an imaginary
straight line, being a continuation of the line of the
south boundary wall of the said Slaughter-Houses,
running, said imaginary straight line, westwards
through Lands called The Bog, belonging to the
Corporation, to a point Sixty Yards, or thereabout,
westward from the said Slaughter-Houses, measur-
ing from the South-west corner thereof; on the
East, by an imaginary straight line drawn from
the South-east corner of the said Slaughter-Houses
to a point One Hundred Yards, or thereabout,
measuring from the South-east corner of the said
Slaughter-Houses, said last-mentioned imaginary
straight line being a continuation of the line of
the East boundary wall of the said Slaughter-
Houses southwards; on the South, by an imaginary
straight line drawn from the said last-mentioned
point to a point Ninety-nine Yards, or thereabout,
to the west thereof, at right angles to the line
forming the Eastern boundary, as above described,
of the said Plot or Piece of Land; and on the West,
by a straight line drawn from the point last men-
tioned northwards through the said Lands, called
The Bog, to the point forming the Western
termination of the Northern boundary, as above
described, of the said Plot or Piece of Land.
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III. To authorize the Commissioners to remove
the Houses, Buildings, and Erections, on said Plot
or Piece of Land ; and thereon, or on any part or
parts thereof, to Erect and Maintain Gas Works,
Gasometers, Retorts, Machinery, Apparatus, Build-
ings, Approaches, Roads, Works, and Conveni-
ences, and to manufacture Gas, and the several
matters producible from the Residual Products
arising or resulting from the manufacture of Gas,
and generally to carry on the operations and works
which are carried on by Corporations and Com-
panies who manufacture and supply Gas for public
and private lighting.

IV. To make provision for the purchase by the
Commissioners, by Agreement, of all or any Gas
Works within their intended limits of supply, and
of the Undertakings, Lands, Buildings, Property,
Powers, Rights, Privileges, and Authorities of the
Companies, or others, proprietors of such Gas
Works respectively, and of all Estates and Interests
therein, and of the Moveable or Personal Estates
of such Companies or others, or of any part of such
Property or Estate, and to authorize the Commis-
sioners and all such Proprietors, and all Parties
interested, to enter into Agreements with respect
to the Sale and Transfer of the Premises to the
Commissioners, and to confirm all or any Agree-
ments touching the Premises which may have been
entered into by or on behalf of the Commissioners
and any such Proprietors, or Parties interested,
prior to the passing of the said Bill, and to confer
all necessary and proper Powers for carrying the
same into full and complete effect, and to provide
for the Dissolution of such Companies, and the
winding-up of their Affairs.

V. To authorize the Commissioners to maintain
any Undertakings, Works, and others that may be
so purchased, and from time to time to alter,
extend, enlarge, improve, or renew the same, and
to erect and maintain additional Works and Con-
veniences on the Lands, or any part of the Lands,
now used by, or belonging to, such Companies, or
others, and whereon the existing Works have been
constructed, or on other Lands that may be
acquired by the Commissioners.

VI. To empower the Commissioners to Purchase
by Agreement, and to Hold, additional Lands and
Houses, or Grants of Easements or Leases of, or
1 lights in, through, over, or affecting Lands and
Houses, for the purposes of their Undertaking,
and to authorise the Commissioners and all Corpo-
rations and Public Bodies, Companies or Persons,
to make and carry into effect Contracts and Agree-
ments for these purposes, and to make Provision
with respect to the Sale of Superfluous Land
belonging to the Commissioners.

VII. To authorise the Commissioners to Sell
and Supply Gas for public and private purposes,
and to light with Gas all places within the Bound-
aries of the said Royal Burgh of Perth, as^these
are defined and set forth in a deliverance made by
the Sheriff of Perthshire dated the twenty-fourth,
and recorded in the Sheriff-Court Books of Perth-
shire the Twenty-seventh, both days of August, in
the year Eighteen hundred and sixty-six, under
the provisions of " The General Police and Im-
provement (Scotland) Act, 1862," or such part or
parts thereof as may be prescribed by the Bill;
and also those parts of the Parish of Perth, East
Church Parish of Perth, West Church Parish of
[Jerth, Middle Church Parish of Perth, St Paul's
Church Parish of Perth, St Leonards Church
Parish of Perth, Parish of Scone, Parish of Kin-
noull, and Parish of Tibbermuir, all within the

County of Perth, or of some of them, so far as not
within the Boundaries of the Royal Burgh of
Perth, as defined by the Deliverance of the Sheriff
of Perthshire before mentioned, or such part or
parts thereof, as may be defined by the Bill; and
within all or any part of the said limits, to sell
and supply Gas for lighting Streets, Places, Houses,
Buildings, and Premises, or other private or public
Property, and to enter into and make Agreements
relative thereto, and to authorise the Commis-
sioners within those limits, or any part thereof,
to break up, and interfere with, and to cross, and
pass under or over Streets, Turnpike, or other
Roads, Railways, Highways, or other Public
Passages and Places, Bridges, Rivers, Waters,
Sewers, and Drains and Pipes therein, and to lay
down, place and maintain Gas Mains, Gas Pipes,
Lamps, Pillars, and Posts, and to Manufacture,
Supply, Hire, Sell, and Let Gas Meters, Fittings,
and Gas Apparatus, and to hold and acquire
Patent-rights, or Licences to use Patent-rights, in
relation to the manufacture or distribution of Gas
and the utilization of Residual Products.

VIII. To authorize the Commissioners to Levy,
Recover, and Collect Rates, Kents, and Charges,
for the supply of Gas, and for the Sale and Use of
Meters, Fittings, and other matters and things
supplied or sold by them, and from time to time
to alter such Rates, Rents, and Charges; as also,
to Levy Special Rates and Assessments, and
Guarantee Rates and Assessments, on and from
the Occupiers of all Lands, Houses, and Heritages
within the said Boundaries of the said Royal Burgh
of Perth, or such part or parts thereof as shall be
defined in the Bill, for carrying into effect the
several objects of the Bill, or some of them, and
specially for meeting any deficiency that may arise
in any one or more years in the Income of the
Commissioners to meet the Expenditure, and to
grant exemptions from the payment of such Rates,
Assessments, Rents, and Charges.

IX. To authorize the Commissioners to Borrow,
and from time to time to Reborrow, Money for the
purposes of the Bill on Mortgage, Bond of Annuity,
Cash Credit, or otherwise, and to charge the
Monies borrowed, on the Property which they
may acquire, and on the Revenues, Rates, Assess-
ments, Rents, and Charges to arise, or be levied
and made, under the intended Bill, as security for
all or any part of such Annuities or Money to he
borrowed as aforesiid, with the interest thereof,
and, to fund all Monies authorised to he Bor-
rowed.

X. To Alter, Vary, or Extinguihh all Agree-
ments, Rights, and Privileges which would or
might prevent, impede, or interfere with any of
the objects afon said being carried into effect, and
to confer all other Rights and Privileges neces-
sary or expedient for effecting the said objects, or
in relation thereto.

XL To Incorporate with, and extend and
apply to the purposes of, the Bill all or some of
the provisions of " The Gas Works Clauses Act,
1847 ;" " The Commissioners Clauses Act, 1847"
" The General Police and Improvement (Scotland)
Act, 1862 ;" " The Lands Clauses Consolidation
(Scotland) Act, 1845;" and " The Lands Clauses
Consolidation Acts Amendment A.ct, 1860 ;" or
wholly or partially to exempt the Commissioners
from any of the provisions of these Acts, or one
or more of them, or to Modify or Alter the same
with reference to all or any of the objects of the
Bill, and to Vary or Extinguish any Rights or
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Privileges thereunder, or under any other Act or
Acts, Letters-patent, Charters, or otherwise.

Duplicate Plans, describing the Lands and
Houses to be taken compulsorily under the powers
of the Bill, and a Book of Eeference to the Plans,
containing the names of the Owners or reputed
Owners, Lessees or reputed Lessees, and Occupiers
of the said Lands and Houses, and a copy of this
Notice, as published in the Edinburgh Gazette,
will, on or before the Thirtieth day of November
instant, be deposited for public inspection with
the Principal Sheriff-Clerk of the County of Perth
at his Office in Perth, and a copy of the said
Plans and Book of Eeference, with a copy of this
Notice, as published in the Edinburgh Gazette
will, on or before the said Thirtieth day of Novem
her instant, be deposited with the Schoolmaster
of each of said Parishes of Perth and West Church
Parish of Perth, or, if there be no Schoolmaster
with the Session-Clerk of such Parish, at the
usual place of abode of such Schoolmasters or
Session-Clerks, and also with the Town-Clerks o
the Koyal Burgh of Perth, at their Office in
Perth.

Printed Copies of the intended Bill will be
deposited in the Private Bill Office of the House
of Commons on or before the Twenty-first day o:
December next, Eighteen Hundred and Seventy
years.

Dated this Ninth day oE November, Eighteen hundrec
and Seventy years.

JOHN THOMAS, ) < , , • • * T> *t,
HOKACE SKEETE, j Soll«tors. Perth.

Solicitors for the Bill.

WILLIAM ROBERTSON,
Duke Street, Westminster,

Parliamentary Agent.

TNTIMATION is Hereby Given that WILLIAM
J GRAY KNIGHT, Esquire of Jordan stone, in
the County of Perth, Heir of Entail in possession
of the Entailed Lands and Estate of JORDANSTONE
and others, in the County of Perth, has presented
a Petition to the Lords of Council and Session
(First Division, Junior Lord Ordinary, — Mr
Robertson, Clerk), in terms of the Acts Eleventh
and Twelfth Victoria, Chapter Thirty-six, and
Sixteenth and Seventeenth Victoria, Chapter
Ninety-four, and Thirty-first and Thirty-second
Victoria, Chapter Eighty-four, and relative Acts
of Sederunt, for authority to charge the said En-
tailed Lands and Estate of Jordanstone and
others, in the County of Perth, as specified in
the Schedule annexed to the said Petition, being
other than the Mansion-house, Offices, and Policy
thereof, with provisions to younger children to
the extent of the sum of One Thousand Three
Hundred and Seventy-nine Pounds arid Fivepence
sterling. Date of Interlocutor ordering Intima-
tion, Twelfth day of November, One Thousand
eight hundred and seventy.

W. & J. COOK, W.S.,
Agents of the Petitioner.

61, North Castle Street,
Edinburgh, 14th November 1870.

INTIMATION is Hereby Given that JOHN
GRANT, Esquire of Kilgraston, Heir or

Institute of Entail in possession of the Entailed
Lands and Estate of KILGRASTON, in the County
of Perth, has presented a Petition to the Lords of
Council and Session (First Division, Junior Lord
Ordinary,—Mr Robertson, Clerk), in terms of the
Acts llth and 12th Victoria, chapter 36, 16th

and 17th Victoria, chapter 94, and 31st and 32d
Victoria, chapter 84, and relative Acts of Sederunt,
for authority to charge the said Lands and Estate
with debt to an amount not exceeding the sum
of £-20,000. Date of Interlocutor ordering
Intimation, 12th November 1870.

HOPE & MACKAY, W.S.
Agents for Petitioner.

119, Princes Street,
Edinburgh, 16th November 1870.

TNTIMATION is Hereby Given that the
_L ARCHIBALD WATSON, D.D., Minister of the
Parish of Dundee, in the Presbytery of Dundee, and
County of Forfar, has, under and by virtue of ' The
' Glebe Lands (Scotland) Act, 1806,' presented a Petition
to the Lords of Council and Seision, Commissioners for
Plantation of Kirks and Valuation of Teindg, for authority
to FEU the whole or any part of The GLEBE OF DUN-
DEE ; and that an Interlocutor hai been pronounced
therein in the following terms : — ' Edinburgh, 1th Novem-

ber 1870. — Act. Rutherfurd. — The Lords having con-
sidered the Petition for the Minister of the Parish of
Dundee, and the preliminary Intimations and Certifi-
cates thereof, in terms of the Statute 29th and 30th
Vie., c. 71, appoint further intimation to be made in
terms of the prayer of said Petition, — the local Intima-
tion being inserted in the Dundee Advertiser ; graut
warrant for service as far as necessary ; and ordaia
Parties Respondents to lodge Answers to said Petition,
if so advised, within ten days after date of service.1

(Signed) ' JOHN COWAN, I.P.D.'

GIBSON-CRAIG, DALZIEL, & BRODIES, W.S.,
Agents for the Petitioner.

5, Thistle Street,
Edinburgh, 17th November 1870.

To the Creditors and other Persons interested in the
Succession of the Deceased MRS BETHIA KEY or
BOW, Spouseof the also now Deceased EBEVEZKR Bow,
Esq. of Smallburn, sometime residing at Wrightspark,
near Kippeu, in the (Joilnty of Stirling.

MR JAMES REID, Timber Merchant, residing at
Woodville, Stirling, having been appointed by the

Court of Session Judicial Factor on the e«tate of the said
deceased Mrs Bethia Key or Bow, under the Act 19 and
20 Viet., cap. 79, sec. 164, requires all the lawful Cre-
ditors of the said Mrs Bethia Key or Bow, and other
Persons interested in her estate, to lodge with the Judicial
Factor, the said James Reid, within four mouths after the
date of this Notice, a statement of their claims as Cre-
ditors of the deceased, or as otherwise interested in her
estate, with such vouchers or other written evidence as
they may have to found upon in support of their claims,
in order to the same being considered and reported upon
by the Judicial Factor. JAMES RKID.

Stirling, November 16, 1870.

In the Sequestration of ROBERT MILLER, Saddler in
Wishaw and Hamilton.

ADeed of Arrangement, subscribed by, or by authority
of four-fifths in number and value of the Creditors,

having been produced to the Sheriff-Substitute of Lanark-
shire at Hamilton, his Lordship has, by Deliverance of
this date, appointed Intimation of the production thereof
and of the said Deliverance to be made by Advertisement
published in the Edinburgh Gazette and North British
Advertiser, and also by circulars posted to every Creditor
who does not concur in the said Deed ; requiring all Parties
who desire to oppose the approval thereef to lodge in the
bands of the Clerk of Couit a Notice of Appearance with-
in ten days from the date of such publication or posting,
with certification. — Of all which Intimation is hereby
given accordingly.

ROB. ARCHIBALD, Writer, Hamilton, Agent.
Hamilton, November 17, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of DAVID ROBERTSON, Iron
Merchant and Metal Broker in Glasgow, and carrying
on business there under the Firm of DAVID ROBERTSON
& COMPANY, of which he is sele Partner.
\ RCHIBALD POLLOCK, Accountant, Glasgow,

_ Trustee, hereby gives notice that the Cominis-
iouers have postponed a dividend till the recurrence of
he next statutory period.

ARCH. POLLOCK, Trustee.
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ri^HE Estates of WILLIAM FARQUHAR, Grocer in
JL Portobello, were sequestrated on the 15th day

of November 1870, by the Sheriff of the County of
Edinburgh.

The first deliverance is dated the 15th day of November
1870.

The meeting to elect the Trustee and Commissioners
is to be held at two o'clock afternoon, ou Saturday the
26th day of November 1870, within Buchanan's Tem-
perance Hotel, High Street, Edinburgh.

A composition may be offered at this meeting ; and to
entitle Creditors to the first dividend, their oaths and
grounds of debt must be lodged on or before the 15th day
of March 1871.

JL Warrant of Protection has been granted to the
Bankrupt.

All future Advertisements relating to this sequestration
will be published in the Edinburgh Gazette alone.

WM. FARQUHAR, Petitioner.

Estates of ALEXANDER CALLENDER 4
.1 SON, Contractors in Graham Square, Glasgow,

and Alexander Callender, Contractor in Glasgow, and
residing at Uddingston, and William Callender, Con-
tractor in Glasgow, and residing there, the Individual
Partners of said Company, as such Partners, and as Indi-
viduals, were sequestrated on the 10th November 1870,
by the Sheriff of Lanarkshire.

'The first deliverance is dated the 16th November 1870.
Tha meeting to elect the Trustee and Commissioners

is to be held at 12 o'clock noon, on the 25th November
1870, within thr Faculty of Procuratois' Hall, Saint
George's Place, Glasgow.

A composition may be offered at thu meeting ; and to
entitle Creditors to the first dividend, their oaths and
grounds of debt must b« lodged on or before the 16th
of March 1871.

A Warrant of Protection asainat Arrest or Imprison-
ment for Civil Debt has been granted to the Bankrupts
until the said meeting tor the electii n of Trustee.

All future Advertisements relating to tliis sequestration
will be published in the Edinburgh Ga/ette alone.

J. MAXTON, Glasgow, Agent.

rilHE Estates of GEORGE MILLER BROWN, Yarn
I and Commission Agent in Glasgow, were seques-

trated on the 17th day of Novemler 1870, by the Sheriff
of the County of Lanark.

The first deliverance is dated the 17th November 1870.
The meeting to elect the Trustee and Commissioners

is to be held at 12 o'clock noon, on Friday the 25th
day of November 1870, within tbo Faculty Hall, Saint
George's Place, Glasgow.

A composition may be offered at this meeting ; and to
entitle Creditors to the first dividend, thi'ir oaths and
greunds of debt must be lodged on or before the 17th
day of March 1871.

A Warrant of Protection has been granted to the
Bankrupt until the meeting for election of Trustee.

All future Advertisements relating to this sequestration
will be published in the Kdinburgh Gazette alone.

WRTOBT, JOHI.STON, & MACKENZIE,
150, St Vincent Street, Glasgow, Agents.

SEQUESTRATION of PETER MITCHELL, Farmer,
residing at Balderston, in the Parish of Borrowstoun-
ness, and County of Linlithgow.

J A M E S T H"O M, Writer in Linlithgow, has been
elected Trustee on the estate ; and William Mitchell,

Veterinary Surgeon, Bathgate, William Cumming. Smith,
Kinneil, Borrowstounness, and William Park, Draper,
Linlitbgow, have been elected Commissioners. The
examination of the Bankrupt*will take place in the Sheriff-
Court-house here, en Wednesday the 23d day of Novem-
ber current, at one o'clock afternoon. The Creditors will
meet in the Star and Garter Hotel, Linlithgoir, on Friday
the 2d December next, at two o'clock afternoon. The
Bankrupt's offer ef composition, made and entertained for
consideration at the meeting for the election of Trustee
on the 4th instant,—being Two Shillings and Sixpence per
pound, payable by two equal instalments at three and
aiz months after his final discharge, and proposed the
laid William Mitchell as security therefor, and also his
offer to pay the Trustee's remuneration and the expenses
of the sequestration,—will fall to be decided at this meet-
ing. Creditors' claims and grounds of debt to be lodged
OQ or before 24th February 1871.

JAMES THOM, Trustee.
Linlithgow, November 15, 1870.

\ L E X A N D E R M' INTOSH, Commission Agent,
xV Inverness, has been elected Trustee on the estate
of JOHN MACDOUGALL & COMPANY, Grocers,
Academy Street, Inverness, and John Macdougall, Grocer
there, the Individual Partner of that Firm, as such, and
as an Individual; and L. A. Inkson, Solicitor, Inverness,
Charles Muuro, Writer, Inverness, and Thomas Aitken,
Tea Merchant, Aberdeen, have been elected Commis-
sioners. The examination of the Bankrupts will take
place within the Sheriff-Court-house, Castle, Inverness,
on Tuesday the 29th day of November current, at 10
o'clock forenoon. The Creditors will meet within the
Writing-chambers of Donald Reid, Solicitor, Inverness,
on Thursday the 8th day of December 1870, at OBB
o'clock afternoon.

ALEXANDER M'!NTOSH, TrusUe.
Inverness, November 17, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of ALEXANDER COWIE, Con.
^ tractor in Glasgow and Grangemoutli, »nd residing

in Airdrie.

ROBERT DARGIE, Accountant, Clydesdale Bank,
Airdrie, has been elected Trustee on the estate;

and Thomas Dunlop, Grain and Provision Merchant,
Glasgow, Robert Forrester, residing at Rochsoles House,
near Airdrie, and George Findlay, Family Grocer, Airdrie,
have been elected Commissioners. The examination of
the Bankrupt will take place in the Sheriff's (Mr Sheriff
Bell's) Chambers, County Buildings, Wilson Street, Glas-
gow, on Friday the 25th day of November current, at 12
o'clock noon. The Creditors will meet in the Chambers
of Messrs Fisher & Watt, Writers, 104, West George
Street, Glasgow, on Wednesday the 7th day of December
next, 1870, at 12 o'clock noon.

Ro DAEOIK, Trustee.
Airdrie, November 17, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of EDWARD FAULKNEK, some-
time of Beaufort House, Walwoith Road, London, and
now residing at No. 10, Franklin Teirace, DuiuLuitnn
Road, Glasgow.

W ILLIAM MUDIE, Junior, Chartered Accountant
in Glasgow, has been elected Trustee on the

estate. The examination of the Bankrupt will take place
within the Sheiiff 's Chambers, County Buildings, \Vilso?i
Street, Glasgow, on Thursday the 24th day of November
1870, at 12o'clock noon. The Creditors wi l l meet within
the Chambers of the Trustee, 67, West Regent Street,
Glasgow, ou Tuesday the 6th day of December 1870, at
12 o'clock noon ; at which meeting Commissioners will be
elected, in terms of instructions to the Trustee at the first
general meeting of Creditors held on 8th November
current.

WILLM. MUDIE, Juu. Trustee.
Glasgow, November 16, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of JOHN ROBB, Coal Merchant,
Underwood Depot, Paisley, and residing in Caledonia
Road there.

S AME-. SMART, Coalmaster, Hamilton, has been
elected Trustee on the estate ; and Samuel Thom-

son, Coalmaster, Dal^iell, Alexander Speirs, Coalmaster,
Paisley, and James Vance, Knsineei, Paisley, have been
elected Comissioners. The examination of the Bankrupt
will take place within the Sheriff Cc-urt-hnnse, Paisley,
on Friday the 25th day of November current, at 11
o'clock forenoon. The Creditors will meet in tl ie (. ham-
bers of Mr Robert Rentnn, Writer, 73, \Vest Nile Street.
Glasgow, en Mon lay the 5th day of December next, at
12 o'clock noon.

JAMES SMART, Trustee.
69, Gieat Clyde Street,

Glasgow, November 17, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of WILLIAMTAYLOR,Auetionefr,
residing at Peggyshill, in the Parish of Ayr, in the
County of Ayr, as an Individual, and as a Partner of
the now Dissolved Firm of ALLAN & TAYLOR, Cattle
Salesmen, Ayr.

ROBERT FERGUSSON, Writer in Ayr, has been
elected Trustee on the estates ; and James Wilson,

residing at Peggyshill. near Ayr, William Murdoch,
Farmer, Burnmouth, Kirkmichael, and William Keid,
Clerk, Ayr, have been elected Commissioners. The
examination of the Bankrupt will take place within the
Sheriff-Court-house, Ayr, on Tuesday the 29th day
of November current, at 11 o'clock forenoon. The
Creditors will meet in the Chambers of James Andrew,
Solicitor, 21, Newmarket Street, Ayr, on Friday the 9th
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day of December proximo, at 11 o'clock forenoon. At
this meeting the Creditors will decide upon the offer of
composition made hy the Bankrupt to, and entertained by
the Creditors at laat meeting.

ROBERT FERGUSSON, Trustee.
Ayr, November 16, "1870.

SEQUESTRATION of W J MABK 4 COM-
PANY, Manufacturers, Glasgow, and W. J. Mark,
Manufacturer there, sole Partner of said Firm, as such
Partner, and at an Individual.

WILLIAM JOHNSTON, Accountant in Glasgow,
has been elected Trustee on the estate; and

Samuel Maxwell, Yarn Agent, 24, Montrose Street,
Glasgow, John Robin, Manufacturer, Glasgow, and Robert
Anderson, Merchant and Manufacturer, Glasgow, have
been elected Commissioners. The examination of the
Bankrupt will take place in the Sheriff's Chambers,
County Buildings, Wilson Street, Glasgow, on Tuesday
the 29th day of November current, at 12 o'clock noon.
The Creditors will meet in the Chambers of Thomson
& Johnston, Accountant!, 70, George Square, Glasgow,
on Wednesday the 7th day of December next, at 12
o'clock nooa.

WM. JOHNSTON, Trustee.
70, George Square,

Glasgow, November 17, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of DONALD MUNRO, Grocer,
Haugb, Inverness.

rr^HE Trustee hereby calls a general meeting of the
JL Creditors to hold within the Writing-chambers of

Messrs James Jt H. Simpson, No. 32, Church Street,
Inverness, on Wednesday the 30th day of November
1870, at 12 o'clock noon, to decide upon an offer of
composition made by the Bankrupt of Three Shillings
per pound, payable one month after final discharge, with
the security of John Campbell, Farmer, Culloden, John
Munro and Lachlan Munro, both residing at Evanton,
Rosa-shire, Hugh Munro, Innkeeper, Fort-Augustus, and
Duncan Mactavish, residing at Erchite Wood, by Dores.

ALEXANDER MACKENZIE, Trustee.
Inverness, November 17, 1870.

DAVID HARROWER, a Commissioner on the seques-
trated estates of T. MALCOLM & SONS, 2,

Renfield Street, Glasgow, and 56, Rue-End Street,
Greenock, Waterproof, India Rubber, and Vulcanite
Merchants, and John Malcolm, Senior, Glasgow, eole
Partner of said Firm, as such Partner, and as an Indi-
vidual, Notice is hereby given that a general meeting of
the Creditors will be held within the Crow Hotel, George
Square, Glasgow, on Saturday the 26th current, at 11
o'clock A.M., for the purpose of removing the Trustee,
(George Clement Moscrip, Accountant,) and other matters
competent, in terms of the Statutes.

DAVID HARROWXR, Commr.
Glasgow, November 16, 1870.

TAMES ANDERSON DICKSON, Banker in Arbroath,
•Jl Trustee on the sequestrated estate of the Deceased
DAVID DICK, Farmer, Muirheads, near Arbroath, in
the County of Forfar, hereby calls a meeting of the Credi-
tors to be held within his Office at Brothock Bridge,
Arbroath, on Monday the 12th day of December next,
at 12 o'clock noon, to consider as to an application t« be
made for ths Trustee's discharge.

JAS. A. DICKSON, Trustee.
Arbioath, November 14, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of HUGH M'LEAN, Merchant, to.,
Beanly.

JAMES SDEUARD, Accountant, Glasgow, Trustee on
the sequestrated estate of Hugh M'Lean, Merchant,

&c., Beauly, herehycalls a general meeting of the Creditors
to be held within the Chambers of Sdeuard & Cathcart,
133, West George Street, Glasgow, on Monday the 28th day
of November current, at 12 o'clock noon, to take into
consideratien an offer of composition to be made by the
said Hugh M 'Lean.

JAMES SDEUARU, Trustee.
133, West George Street,

Glasgow, November 16, 1870.

\ L E X A N D E R TOSH, Accountant in Dundee,
Xi. Trustee on the sequestrated estate of WILLIAM
DICK, sometime Baker in Blairgowrie, and now residing
there, hereby intimates that at a meeting of the Creditors
of the said William Dick, duly called, and held on the
16th day of November 1870, the said William Dick made
offer of a composition of Seven Shillings and Sixpence per
pound upon his whole debts at tlio date of the sequestra-
tion of his estates, the said composition being payable as
follows, viz.—Three Shillings at one month, and Four
Shillings and Sixpence at three months, both from the
date of his discharge, and also offered to pay and provide
for the expense attending the sequestration and the
remuneration due to the Trustee ; and that he further
offered David Dick, Farm Servant, Polcalk, near Alyth,
and Henry Duff, Shoemaker, Blairgowrie, as cautioners
for payment of the same, and that the above offer was
made under reservation of all objections to the following
Claims, viz. : •— 1st, Claim by David Duncan, Junior,
Solicitor, Dundee, for £47, 4s. 5d., as contained in the
Affidavit of the *aid David Duncan, Junior, dated the
23d September 1870, and lodged with me as Trustee, on
27th September 1870; and '2d, Claim by John Baillie
Miller, Solicitor, Blairgowrie, for £9, 13s. 7d., as con-
tained in the Affidavit of the said John Baillie Miller
dated the 13th day of October 1870, and lodged with me
as Trustee on same date ; and the Creditors, and Manda-
tories of Creditors present at the said meeting having
unanimously resolved that the said off*r and security
should be entertained for consideration, Notice is hereby
given that another meeting of the Creditors of the said
William Dick will be held within the Chambers of Messrs
Anderson & Chapman, Solicitors, Blairgowrie, on Monday
the 12th day of December 1870, at 11 o'clock forenoon,
for the purpose of finally deciding on the said offer and
security proposed.

A LEXANDER TOSH, Trustee.
Dundee, November 17, 1870.

JOHN GRANT, Accountant in Inverness, Trustee on.
the sequestrated estate of WILLIAM WELLS,

Founder, Friars Place, Inverness, hereby intimates that
at the general meeting of Creditors held on the 12th cur-
rent, the Bankrupt made an offer of a composition of
Five Shillings per pound to his Creditors on all debts
due by him at the date of his sequestration, payable
by equal instalments at four and six months after his
final discharge, and offered Thomas Anderson, Farmer,
Drumgask, Kingussie, and Donald Nobl«, Baker, Inver-
ness, as his security ; the said William Wells further
offered to pay or provide for the whole expenses attending
the sequestration, and the remuneration to the Trustee :
That said meeting having resolved that the offer and
security should be entertained for consideration, Notice
is hereby given that another general meeting of Creditors
will be held within the Writing-Chambers, 42, Union
Street, Inverness, of James Ross, Solicitor there, on
Wednesday the 7th day of December next, at one o'clock
P.M., for the purpose of finally deciding on the Bankrupt's
offer and the security proposed.

JOHST GRANT, Trustee.

J AMES THOMSON, Accountant in Glasgow, Trustee
on the sequestrated estate of ROBERT LETHAM,

Draper, Hosier, and Yarn Merchant, No. 3, High Street,
Glasgow, hereby intimates that a dividend will be paid to
those Creditors whose claims have been admitted, within
theOfficeof Thomson & Johnston, Accountants, 70, George
Square, Glasgow, on and after Tuesday the 3d day of
January 1871. JAMIS THOMSON, Trustee.

70, George Square,
Glasgow, November 17, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of JAMES COWIE, Coalmaster,
Auchengray, near Airdrie.

THE Trustee hereby intimates that his accounts to
10th current have been audited, and that a final

dividend will be paid to those Creditors whose claims
have been admitted, at his Office, No. 7, Stirling Street,
Airdrie, on the 24tb current.

GEO. GENTLES, Trustee.
Airdrie, November 14, 1870.

In the Sequestration of ARCHIBALD M'CALLUM,
Watchmaker and Jeweller, New City Read, Glasgow.

GEORGE GILMOUR, residing at No. 6, Doon
Terrace, Pollockshields, near Glasgow, Trustee,

hereby gives notice that a first and final dividend will be
paid within his House, No. 6, Doon Terrace aforesaid,
upon the 2d day of January 1871.

GEOROI GILMOCR, Trustee.
Glasgow, November 15, 1870.

3
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NOTICE
TO THE CREDITORS OP

JAMES PHASER, Tenant, Black Bull Hotel, Grantown,
in the County of Elgin.

JOHN GRANT, Bank Agent in Grantown, Trustee
on the sequestrated estate of James Fraser,

Tenant, Black Bull Hotel, Grantown, in the County of
Elgin, hereby intimates that an account «f his intromis-
sions with the funds of the estate, brought down to the
2d instant, and states of the funds realized and of those
outstanding as at the same date, have been made up and
examined by the Commissioneis on said estate, ia terms
of the Statute; that he has examined the claims of the
several Creditors who have lodged their oaths and grounds
of debt on or before 2d instant, and has prepared lists
of those Creditors entitled to be ranked on the funds of
the said estate, and also of those whose claims have been
rejected in whole or is part; further, that a dividend
will be paid to those Creditors whose claims have been
admitted by the Trustee, within his Office in Grantown,
on the 3d day of January next.—Of all which Notice is
hereby given, in terms of tha Statute.

JNO. GRANT, Trustee.
Grantown, November 5, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of JAMES F. CLARK 4 COM-
PANY, Oil and Colour Merchants, Mair Street, Govan
Road, Glasgow, and James Finlayson Clark, residing in
Richmond Street, Glasgow, the sole Partner of said
Firm, as such Partner, and as an Individual.

TAMES WINK, Chartered Accountant in Glasgow,
tt* Trustee on the above »equestrated estates, hereby
intimates that an account of his intromissions, brought
down to the 3d instant, and showing the funds recovered
as at the said date, has been made up and examined
by the Commissioners on said estate, in terms of the
Statute; that he has examined the claims of the
several Creditors who have lodged their oaths and grounds
of debt, and completed lists of those Creditors entitled
to be ranked on the funds of said estate ; further, that
an equalizing and second dividend will be paid to the
Creditors whose claims have been admitted by the Trus-
tee, within the Chambers of George Wink & Son, Chartered
Accountants, 175, West George Street, Glasgow, on the
4th day of January 1871.

JAMES WINK, Trustee.
Glasgow, November 17, 1870.

NOTICE OF DIVIDEND.
In the Sequestration of HUGH CAMERON, Dyer, Ann

Street, Bridgeton, Glasgow.

JOSEPH LOWRY, Accountant in Glasgow, Trustee,
hereby gives notice that a first dividend will be paic

within the Chambers of Lowry & Smyth, Accountants,
144, Queen Street, Glasgow, upon the 9th day of January
next.

JOSEPH LOWRY, Trustee.
Glasgow, November 16, 1870.

f^ EORGE HILSON, Junior, Solicitorin Jedburah, Trns-
\JT tee on the sequestrated estate of MRS HELEfi
ERSKINE RUTHERFORD or FAIRBAIRN, Tenant
in Easter Fodderlie, Roxburghshire, hereby intimates
that having had no intromissions with the estate since his
accounts were last audited by the Commissioners, and there
being no funds in hand, they have delayed considera
tion of the declaration of a dividend till next statutory
deriod and dispensed with sending circulars to Creditors.

Jedburgh, November 2, 1870. GEO. HILSON, Jun.

1 OHN ADAMSON COLVILLE, Solicitor in Portsoy,
tl in the Parish of Fordyce, and County of Banff
Trustee on the sequestrated estate of ARCHIBALt
GORDON, Cabinetmaker in Banff, hereby intimates thai
the Commissioners have audited his accounts to Isi
current, and have postponed declaring a dividend unti
the recurrence of another statutory period.

JOHN A. COLVILLB, Trustee.
Poitsoy, November 15, 1870.

JOHN MACLEAN, Accountant in Glasgow, Trustee
on the sequestrated estate of WILLIAM BOYD,

irocer in Dumbarton, hereby intimates that the Commis-
sioners have audited his accounts, and have postponed
;he declaration of a dividend until tha recurrence of
another statutory period.

JOHN MACLEAN, Trustee.
49, Virginia Street,

Glasgow, November 1870.

JOHN MACLEAN, Accountant in Glasgow, Trustee
on the sequestrated estate of W I L L I A M

THOMSON, Family Grocer, Stirling Road, Glasgow,
hereby intimates that the Commissioners have audited
bis accounts, and have postponed the declaration of a
dividend until the recurrence of another statutory
period.

JOHN MACLEAN, Trustee.
Glasgow, November 6, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of JOHN MARTIN, Grocer, and
Wine and Spirit Merchant, Dumbarton Road, Glasgow.
T I ^ H E Commissioners have audited my accounts,
JL postponed the declaration of a dividend, and dis-

pensed with circulars to Creditors.
JOHN MACLEAN, Trustee.

Glasgow, November 11, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of the Deceased JAMES PAUL,
Groceaaud Spirit Dealer at Whifflat, in the Parish of
Old Monkland, and County of Lanark.

T H E Commissioners have audited my accounts,
postponed the declaration of a dividend, aad dis-

pensed with circulars to Creditors.
JOHN MACLEAN, Trustee.

Glasgow, November 16, 1870.

SEQUESTRATION of MRS JANET HAMILTON or
PAUL, Grocer and Spirit Dealer, Whifflat, near
Coatbridge.

T I ^ H E Commissioners have audited my accounts,
_L postponed the declaration of a dividend, and dis-

pensed with circulars to Creditors.
JOHN MACLEAN, Trustee.

Glasgow, November 15, 1870.

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION.

THE Copartnery Concern of J O H N G I B B t
COMPANY, Ironfounders at Wyndford, Mary-

hill, of which the Subscribers were sole Partners, has
been DISSOLVED as at the llth day of November
current, of mutual consent.

The Subscriber, David C. Dick, along with Mr Thomas
Watson, will continue to carry on business in the
same premises, uader the Firm of DAVID C. DICK t
COMPANY, and will pay all debts due by, and receive
payment of all debts due to the Dissolved Firm.

JOHN GIBB.
ARCHIBALD GIBB.
DAVID C. DICK.,

J. M. TAYLOR, Writer, Glasgow
Witness.

HUGH DUFN, Writer, Glasgow,
Witness.

REFERRING to the abeve Notice, the Subscribers be?
to intimate that they are in course of erecting New
Works at Lambhill, near Maryhill, where they will
shortly resume business as Iroufounders, under the Firm
of Messrs GIBB t Son.

JOHN GIBB.
ARCHIBALD GIBB.
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NOTICE OP RETIRAL.

W E, the Subscribers, ceased to be Partners of
THE BtJCHAN COMMERCIAL COMPANY,

carrying on business at Peterhead, at the dates annexed
to our respective Names.

JOHN GRAY, Shipmaster,
Peterhead, March 1869.

WILLIAM LESLIE, Fishcurer,
Peterhead, March 1869.

ALEXANDER GRAY, Seaman,
Peterhead, March 1870.

JOHN NAPIER, Fishcurer,
Peterhend, July 1870.

JAMES REID, Horsehirer, &c.,
Peterhead, April 1869.

DAVID GRAY, Shipmaster,
Peterhead, 1868.

WILLIAM BOTD, Solicitor, Peterhead,
Witness.

AKOH. FLETCHER, Solicitor, Peterhead,
Witnsss.

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION.

nnHE Firm of STEEL & POLLOCK, Builders and
-*- Quarrieri at Erskine and Greenock, baa been

DISSOLVED as on the 23d September 1870, by th«
decease of the Partner James Pollock. Mr St«el will
carry OB the business and pay claims.

JOHN STEEL.

DAVID POLLOCK, , ) Kepre,entative«' > of Deceased
ALEXANDER POLLOCK, ] JAMES POLLOCK.

Jsro. BLACK, Writer, Greenock,
Witness.

WILLIAM STEEL, Mason, Greenock,
Witness.

N.B.—The Fees of all Notices must be paid in advance, and all Letters post-paid.

Pr nted and Published at the Office, 13, North Bank Street, by STAIR AGNEW,
Editor, Manager, and Publisher, ad interim.

*#* This Gazette is filed at the Offices of the London and Dublin Gazeilet.

Friday, November 18, 1870.

Price Two Shillings and Threepence.




